Last updated 12/01/2022

Carehtst

Family of health care plans

CareFirst Abridged Exchange
Formulary

2022

PLEASE READ: This document contains information about the drugs we
cover in this plan. This formulary is for:

Individuals or families purchasing their own plan, and

Members of an employer group with less than 51 employees
purchasing a plan

This abridged drug list is a list of drugs used to treat common conditions
only. It does not include all drugs covered by your benefit plan. For a
complete and updated list, visit carefirst.com/rx, click on Drug Search and
select the Exchange Formulary to view the full list of covered drugs. Note
that the abridged formulary listed below is not an all-inclusive list and is

subject to change.

For more recent information or other questions, please
contact CareFirst Pharmacy Services at 800-241-3371 or visit
carefirst.com/rx.



Introduction

A formulary is a list of covered prescription
drugs. Our drug list is reviewed and approved by
an independent national committee comprised
of physicians, pharmacists and other health

care professionals, known as the Pharmacy and
Therapeutics Committee. This committee makes
sure the drugs on the formulary are safe and
clinically effective.

Within the formulary, prescription drugs are
divided into tiers as described below. Depending
on your plan, prescription drugs fall into one of five
drug tiers which determines the price you pay.

Using Your Formulary

The first column of the formulary lists drugs by
name. If the drugs are shown in lowercase italics,
they are generic drugs. If the drugs are bold and
capitalized, they are BRAND-NAME DRUGS.

You may search the formulary for a drug by
pressing “CTRL" and “F” at the same time to
prompt a search.

The second column indicates the drug tier for
a covered drug.

The third column indicates any prescription
guidelines a drug requires such as prior authorization
(PA), step therapy (ST) or quantity limits (QL).

Prior Authorization from CareFirst is required
before you fill prescriptions for certain

Tier 0: $0 Drugs

drugs. Your doctor may need to provide
some of your medical history or laboratory
tests to determine if these medications are
appropriate. Without prior authorization from
CarekFirst, your drugs may not be covered.

Step Therapy requires that you try lower-
cost, equally effective drugs that treat the
same medical condition before trying a
higher-cost alternative. Your doctor will need
to provide information to CareFirst about
your experience with these alternatives prior
to dispensing a more expensive drug.

Quantity Limits have been placed on the

use of selected drugs for quality or safety
reasons. Limits may be placed on the amount
of the drug covered per prescription or for a
defined period of time. For example, quantity
limits apply to specialty drugs. Specialty
drugs are medications that may be used to
treat complex and/or rare health conditions
and require special handling, administration
or monitoring. Specialty drugs are typically
covered for a one-month supply.

Members can view specific cost-share (copay

or coinsurance) information and prescription
guidelines by logging in to My Account at
carefirst.com/myaccount and clicking on Tools
and Drug Pricing Tool or by reviewing their annual
summary of benefits.

® Preventive drugs (e.g. statins, aspirin, folic acid, fluoride, iron supplements, smoking cessation

products and FDA-approved contraceptives for women) are available at a zero-dollar cost share
if prescribed under certain medical criteria by your doctor.

® Oral chemotherapy drugs and diabetic supplies (e.g. insulin syringes, pen needles, lancets, test
strips, and alcohol swabs) are also available at a zero-dollar cost share.

Tier 1: Generic Drugs $ | ™ Generic drugs are the same as brand-name drugs in dosage form, safety, strength, route of
administration, quality, performance characteristics and intended use.
® Generic drugs generally cost less than brand-name drugs.

Tier 2: Preferred Brand  ® Preferred brand drugs are brand-name drugs that may not be available in generic form, but are chosen for

Drugs $$

their cost effectiveness compared to alternatives. Your cost-share will be more than generics but less than

non-preferred brand drugs. If a generic drug becomes available, the preferred brand drug may be moved to

the non-preferred brand category.

Tier 3: Non-preferred = Non-preferred brand drugs often have a generic or preferred brand drug option where your

cost-share will be lower.

Brand Drugs $$$

Tier 4: Preferred ® Preferred specialty drugs are medications that may be used to treat complex and/or rare health conditions.

Specialty Drugs $$$$

These drugs may have a lower cost-share than non-preferred specialty drugs.

Tier 5: Non-Preferred ® Non-preferred specialty drugs often have a specialty drug option where your cost-share will be lower.

Specialty Drugs $$$$



CareFirst Exchange Formulary - 5-Tier eff 12/01/2022

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
ANALGESICS
COX-2 INHIBITORS
celecoxib Tier 1
GoOUT
allopurinol Tier 1
colchicine Tier 1
colchicine w/ probenecid Tier 1
febuxostat Tier 1  ST; PA**
probenecid Tier 1
NSAIDS, COMBINATIONSS§
diclofenac w/ misoprostol Tier 1
NSAIDS$§
diclofenac potassium Tier 1
diclofenac sodium Tier 1
etodolac Tier 1
flurbiprofen Tier 1
ibuprofen Tier 1
ketoprofen Tier 1
meclofenamate sodium Tier 1
mefenamic acid Tier 1
meloxicam Tier 1
nabumetone Tier 1
naproxen Tier 1
oxaprozin Tier 1
piroxicam Tier 1
tolmetin sodium Tier 1
OPIOID ANALGESICSS§
fentanyl Tier 1 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires PA
hydromorphone hcl Tier 1 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires PA

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

morphine sulfate Tier 1 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires PA

morphine sulfate beads Tier 1 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires PA

oxycodone hcl Tier 1 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires PA

oxymorphone hcl Tier 1 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires PA

tramadol hcl Tier 1 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires PA

XTAMPZA ER Tier 2 ST, PA; High Strength

Requires Prior Auth

OPIOID PARTIAL AGONISTSS

BELBUCA Tier 2 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires Prior Auth
buprenorphine Tier 1 ST, PA; High Strength
Requires Prior Auth
SALICYLATES
diflunisal Tier 1
ANTI-INFECTIVES
ANTHELMINTICS
ivermectin Tier 1
praziquantel Tier 1 QL (24 tabs every 365
days)
ANTI-BACTERIALS - MISCELLANEOUS
fosfomycin tromethamine Tier 1
neomyecin sulfate Tier 1
paromomycin sulfate Tier 1
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim Tier 1
tinidazole Tier 1
ANTIFUNGALS
BIO-STATIN CAPS Tier 2
bio-statin powd Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

fluconazole Tier 1

griseofulvin microsize Tier 1

griseofulvin ultramicrosize Tier 1

itraconazole Tierl PA

nystatin Tier 1

ANTIMALARIALS

atovaquone-proguanil hcl Tier 1

chloroquine phosphate Tier 1

mefloquine hcl Tier 1

primaquine phosphate Tier 1

quinine sulfate Tier 1

ANTIRETROVIRAL AGENTS

abacavir sulfate soln Tier1 QL (900 mL every 30
days)

abacavir sulfate tabs Tier 1 QL (60 tabs every 30
days)

atazanavir sulfate 150mg, 300mg Tier 1 QL (30 caps every 30
days)

atazanavir sulfate 200mg Tier 1 QL (60 caps every 30
days)

didanosine Tier 1 QL (30 caps every 30
days)

efavirenz caps Tier 1 QL (90 caps every 30
days)

efavirenz tabs Tier 1 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

emtricitabine Tier 1 QL (30 caps every 30
days)

fosamprenavir calcium Tier 1 QL (120 tabs every 30
days)

ISENTRESS CHEW Tier 2 QL (180 tabs every 30
days)

ISENTRESS PACK Tier 2 QL (60 packets every 30
days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 3

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

ISENTRESS TABS Tier 2 QL (120 tabs every 30
days)

ISENTRESS HD Tier 2 QL (60 tabs every 30
days)

lamivudine 150mg Tier 1 QL (60 tabs every 30
days)

lamivudine 300mg Tier 1 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

nevirapine susp Tier1 QL (1200 mL every 30
days)

nevirapine tabs Tier 1 QL (60 tabs every 30
days)

nevirapine tb24 Tier 1 QL (90 tabs every 30
days)

NORVIR PACK Tier 2 QL (360 packets every
30 days)

NORVIR SOLN Tier 2 QL (480 mL every 30
days)

PREZISTA SUSP Tier 2 QL (400 ml every 30
days)

PREZISTA TABS 75mg Tier 2 QL (300 tabs every 30
days)

PREZISTA TABS 150mg Tier 2 QL (180 tabs every 30
days)

PREZISTA TABS 600mg Tier 2 QL (60 tabs every 30
days)

PREZISTA TABS 800mg Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

REYATAZ Tier 2 QL (180 packets every
30 days)

ritonavir Tier 1 QL (360 tabs every 30
days)

stavudine Tier 1 QL (60 caps every 30
days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier

Requirements/Limits

tenofovir disoproxil fumarate

Tier 1

QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

TIVICAY 10mg Tier 2 QL (240 tabs every 30
days)

TIVICAY 25mg, 50mg Tier 2 QL (60 tabs every 30
days)

TIVICAY PD Tier 2 QL (360 tabs every 30
days)

zidovudine caps Tier 1 QL (180 caps every 30
days)

zZidovudine tabs Tier 1 QL (60 tabs every 30

days)

ANTIRETROVIRAL COMBINATION AGENTS

abacavir sulfate-lamivudine Tier 1 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

abacavir sulfate-lamivudine-zidovudine Tier 1 QL (60 tabs every 30
days)

BIKTARVY Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

CIMDUO Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

DESCOVY Tier 2 PA, QL (30 tabs every
30 days); Exception
process available for $0
copay when medically
necessary for pre-
exposure prophylaxis

DOVATO Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

efavirenz-lamivudine-tenofovir disoproxil Tier 1 QL (30 tabs every 30

fumarate days)

emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate Tier 1 QL (30 tabs every 30

days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate Tier 1 QL (30 tabs every 30
days); $0 copay for pre-
exposure prophylaxis

EVOTAZ Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

GENVOYA Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

lamivudine-zidovudine Tier 1 QL (60 tabs every 30
days)

ODEFSEY Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

PREZCOBIX Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

TEMIXYS Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

TRIUMEQ Tier 2 QL (30 tabs every 30
days)

ANTITUBERCULAR AGENTS

cycloserine Tier 1

ethambutol hcl Tier 1

isoniazid Tier 1

pyrazinamide Tier 1

rifabutin Tier 1

ANTIVIRALSS§

acyclovir Tier 1

EPIVIR HBV Tier 2

famciclovir Tier 1

lamivudine (hbv) Tier 1

oseltamivir phosphate caps 30mg Tier 1 QL (40 caps every 90
days)

oseltamivir phosphate caps 45mg, 75mg Tier 1 QL (20 caps every 90
days)

oseltamivir phosphate susr Tier 1 QL (360 mL every 90
days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 6

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
RELENZA DISKHALER Tier 2 QL (2 inhalers every 90
days)

rimantadine hydrochloride Tier 1

valacyclovir hcl Tier 1
CEPHALOSPORINS

cefaclor Tier 1

cefadroxil Tier 1

cefdinir Tier 1

cefixime Tier 1

cefpodoxime proxetil Tier 1

cefprozil Tier 1

cefuroxime axetil Tier 1

cephalexin Tier 1

SUPRAX Tier 2
ERYTHROMYCINS/MACROLIDES

azithromycin Tier 1

clarithromycin Tier 1

DIFICID Tier 2 PA

ery-tab Tier 1

erythrocin stearate Tier 1

erythromycin base Tier 1

erythromycin ethylsuccinate Tier 1
FLUOROQUINOLONES

ciprofloxacin hcl Tier 1

levofloxacin Tier 1

moxifloxacin hcl Tier 1

ofloxacin Tier 1
HEPATITIS C

EPCLUSA Tier 4 PA, QL (28 tabs every

28 days)
HARVONI PACK Tier 4  PA, QL (28 pellets every

28 days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

HARVONI TABS Tier 4  PA, QL (28 tabs every
28 days)

ribavirin (hepatitis c) Tierl PA

VOSEVI Tier 4  PA, QL (28 tabs every
28 days)

MISCELLANEOUS

atovaquone Tier 1

clindamycin hcl Tier 1

clindamycin palmitate hydrochloride Tier 1

dapsone Tier 1

linezolid Tier 1

methenamine hippurate Tier 1

metronidazole Tier 1

nitrofurantoin macrocrystal Tier 1  PA; High Risk

Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older

nitrofurantoin monohyd macro Tier 1 PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and

older

pentamidine isethionate 300mg Tier 1

pentamidine isethionate 300mg M M

PRIMSOL Tier 2

vancomycin hcl Tier 1 QL (80 caps every 10
days)

XIFAXAN Tier 2 PA

PENICILLINS

amoxicillin Tier 1

amoxicillin & pot clavulanate Tier 1

ampicillin Tier 1

dicloxacillin sodium Tier 1

penicillin v potassium Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 8

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
TETRACYCLINES

avidoxy Tier 1
demeclocycline hcl Tier 1
doxycycline (monohydrate) Tier 1
doxycycline hyclate Tier 1
minocycline hcl Tier 1
ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
ALKYLATING AGENTS
carmustine M M
melphalan Tier O
ANTIMETABOLITES
mercaptopurine Tier O
ANTIMITOTIC, TAXOIDS
docetaxel M M
HORMONAL ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
abiraterone acetate Tier 0 PA, QL (120 tabs every
30 days)
anastrozole Tier 0 $0 copay for women
ages 35 and older for
the primary prevention
of breast cancer
bicalutamide Tier 0
exemestane Tier 0 $0 copay for women
ages 35 and older for
the primary prevention
of breast cancer
flutamide Tier O
letrozole Tier O
megestrol acetate Tier O
nilutamide Tier O
NUBEQA Tier 0 PA, QL (120 tabs every

30 days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

tamoxifen citrate Tier 0 $0 copay for women
ages 35 and older for
the primary prevention
of breast cancer

toremifene citrate Tier 0
KINASE INHIBITORS
ALECENSA Tier 0 PA, QL (240 caps every
30 days)
imatinib mesylate Tier 0 PA, QL (60 tabs every
30 days)
KISQALI 200mg Tier 0 PA, QL (21 tabs every
28 days); 200 mg dose
KISQALI 200mg Tier 0 PA, QL (42 tabs every
28 days); 400 mg dose
KISQALI 200mg Tier 0 PA, QL (63 tabs every
28 days); 600 mg dose
MISCELLANEOUS
arsenic trioxide M M
hydroxyurea Tier O
LYNPARZA Tier 0 PA, QL (120 tabs every
30 days)
ODOMZzO Tier 0 PA, QL (30 caps every
30 days)
tretinoin (chemotherapy) Tier 0
ZEJULA Tier 0 PA, QL (90 caps every
30 days)
PROTECTIVE AGENTS
leucovorin calcium Tier 0
TOPOISOMERASE INHIBITORS
etoposide Tier O
irinotecan hcl M M
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 10

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
CARDIOVASCULAR

ACE INHIBITOR COMBINATIONS
amlodipine besylate-benazepril hcl Tier 1
benazepril & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
captopril & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
enalapril maleate & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
fosinopril sodium & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
lisinopril & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
quinapril-hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
trandolapril-verapamil hcl Tier 1
ACE INHIBITORS
benazepril hcl Tier 1
captopril Tier 1
enalapril maleate Tier 1
fosinopril sodium Tier 1
lisinopril Tier 1
moexipril hcl Tier 1
perindopril erbumine Tier 1
quinapril hcl Tier 1
ramipril Tier 1
trandolapril Tier 1
ALDOSTERONE RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
eplerenone Tier 1
ALPHA BLOCKERS
doxazosin mesylate Tier 1
prazosin hcl Tier 1
terazosin hcl Tier 1

ANGIOTENSIN II RECEPTOR ANTAGONIST COMBINATIONS

amlodipine besylate-olmesartan medoxomil  Tier 1

amlodipine besylate-valsartan Tier 1
candesartan cilexetil-hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
irbesartan-hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 11

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

losartan potassium & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
olmesartan medoxomil-amlodipine- Tier 1
hydrochlorothiazide
telmisartan-amlodipine Tier 1
telmisartan-hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
ANGIOTENSIN II RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
candesartan cilexetil Tier 1
irbesartan Tier 1
olmesartan medoxomil Tier 1
telmisartan Tier 1
valsartan Tier 1
ANTIARRHYTHMICS
amiodarone hcl Tier 1
disopyramide phosphate Tier 1
dofetilide Tierl PA
flecainide acetate Tier 1
mexiletine hcl Tier 1
NORPACE CR Tier 2
pacerone Tier 1
propafenone hcl Tier 1
sorine Tier 1
sotalol hcl Tier 1
sotalol hcl (afib/afl) Tier 1
ANTILIPEMICS, BILE ACID RESINS
colestipol hcl Tier 1
prevalite Tier 1
ANTILIPEMICS, CHOLESTEROL ABSORPTION INHIBITOR
ezetimibe Tier 1
ANTILIPEMICS, FIBRATES
fenofibrate Tier 1
fenofibrate micronized Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 12

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

gemfibrozil Tier 1

ANTILIPEMICS, HMG-COA REDUCTASE
INHIBITORS/COMBINATIONS

ezetimibe-simvastatin Tier 1
ANTILIPEMICS, HMG-CoA REDUCTASE INHIBITORS
atorvastatin calcium 10mg, 20mg Tier 1  $0 copay for members
age 40 through 75
atorvastatin calcium 40mg, 80mg Tier 1
fluvastatin sodium Tier 1  $0 copay for members
age 40 through 75
lovastatin Tier 1  $0 copay for members
age 40 through 75
pravastatin sodium Tier 1  $0 copay for members
age 40 through 75
rosuvastatin calcium 5mg, 10mg Tier 1  $0 copay for members
age 40 through 75
rosuvastatin calcium 20mg, 40mg Tier 1
simvastatin 5mg, 10mg, 20mg, 40mg Tier 1  $0 copay for members
age 40 through 75
simvastatin 80mg Tier 1  ST; PA**
ANTILIPEMICS, MISCELLANEOUS
niacin (antihyperlipidemic) Tier 1
ANTILIPEMICS, OMEGA-3 FATTY ACIDS
omega-3-acid ethyl esters Tier 1
ANTILIPEMICS, PCSK9 INHIBITORS
PRALUENT Tier4 PA, QL (2 pens every 28
days)
BETA-BLOCKER/DIURETIC COMBINATIONS
atenolol & chlorthalidone Tier 1
bisoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
metoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
propranolol & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.

13


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

BETA-BLOCKERS

Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

atenolol Tier 1
betaxolol hcl Tier 1
bisoprolol fumarate Tier 1
carvedilol Tier 1
carvedilol phosphate Tier 1
labetalol hcl Tier 1
metoprolol succinate Tier 1
metoprolol tartrate Tier 1
nadolol Tier 1
pindolol Tier 1
propranolol hcl Tier 1
timolol maleate Tier 1

CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKER/ANTILIPEMIC COMBINATIONS

amlodipine besylate-atorvastatin calcium Tier 1
CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS
amlodipine besylate Tier 1
cartia xt Tier 1
dilt-xr Tier 1
diltiazem hcl Tier 1
diltiazem hcl coated beads Tier 1
diltiazem hcl extended release beads Tier 1
felodipine Tier 1
isradipine Tier 1
matzim la Tier 1
nifedipine Tier 1
nisoldipine Tier 1
taztia xt Tier 1
verapamil hcl Tier 1
DIGITALIS GLYCOSIDES
digox Tier 1
digoxin Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.

14


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
DIRECT RENIN INHIBITORS/COMBINATIONS

aliskiren fumarate Tier 1
DIURETICS
acetazolamide Tier 1
ALDACTAZIDE Tier 2
amiloride & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
amiloride hcl Tier 1
bumetanide Tier 1
chlorthalidone Tier 1
furosemide Tier 1
hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
indapamide Tier 1
mannitol M M
methazolamide Tier 1
metolazone Tier 1
osmitrol viaflex M M
spironolactone Tier 1
spironolactone & hydrochlorothiazide Tier 1
torsemide Tier 1
triamterene Tier 1
HEART FAILURE
ENTRESTO Tier 2
MISCELLANEOUS
clonidine Tier 1
clonidine hcl Tier 1
guanfacine hcl Tier 1
hydralazine hcl Tier 1
midodrine hcl Tier 1
minoxidil Tier 1
ranolazine Tier 1  ST; PA**
NITRATES
isosorbide dinitrate Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 15

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

isosorbide mononitrate Tier 1
minitran Tier 1
NITRO-DUR Tier 2
nitroglycerin Tier 1

CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM
ALCOHOL DETERRENTS

acamprosate calcium Tierl PA
disulfiram Tier 1
ANTIANXIETY§
buspirone hcl Tier 1
fluvoxamine maleate Tier 1
meprobamate Tier 1
ANTICONVULSANTSS§
carbamazepine Tier 1
clonazepam Tier 1
divalproex sodium Tier 1
epitol Tier 1
ethosuximide Tier 1
felbamate Tier 1
lamotrigine Tier 1
levetiracetam Tier 1
oxcarbazepine Tier 1
phenobarbital Tier 1
phenytoin sodium extended Tier 1
pregabalin Tier 1  ST; PA**
primidone Tier 1
tiagabine hcl Tier 1
topiramate Tier 1
valproate sodium Tier 1
valproic acid Tier 1
vigabatrin Tier 4  PA, QL (180 packets

every 30 days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.

16


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

zonisamide Tier 1
ANTIDEMENTIA
donepezil hydrochloride Tier 1
ergoloid mesylates Tier 1
galantamine hydrobromide Tier 1
memantine hcl Tier 1  PA; PA applies for

members less than 30
years of age

NAMENDA XR TITRATION PACK Tier 2 PA; PA applies for
members less than 30
years of age

rivastigmine Tierl PA

rivastigmine tartrate Tierl PA
ANTIDEPRESSANTSS§

amitriptyline hcl Tier 1  PA; High strength

requires PA for members
age 65 and older

bupropion hcl Tier 1

citalopram hydrobromide Tier 1

duloxetine hcl Tier 1

escitalopram oxalate Tier 1

fluoxetine hcl caps; cpdr; soln Tier 1

fluoxetine hcl tabs Tier 1  (generic Sarafem not
covered)

imipramine pamoate Tier 1  PA; High strength
requires PA for members
age 65 and older

maprotiline hcl Tier 1

mirtazapine Tier 1

nefazodone hcl Tier 1

nortriptyline hcl Tier 1  PA; High strength
requires PA for members
age 65 and older

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 17

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

paroxetine hcl Tier 1
sertraline hcl Tier 1
tranylcypromine sulfate Tier 1
trazodone hcl Tier 1
venlafaxine hcl Tier 1
ANTIPARKINSONIAN AGENTS
amantadine hcl Tier 1
benztropine mesylate Tier 1
bromocriptine mesylate Tier 1
carbidopa Tier 1
carbidopa-levodopa Tier 1
carbidopa-levodopa-entacapone Tier 1
entacapone Tier 1
pramipexole dihydrochloride Tier 1
rasagiline mesylate Tier 1
ropinirole hydrochloride Tier 1
selegiline hcl Tier 1
tolcapone Tier 1
trihexyphenidyl hcl Tier 1
ANTIPSYCHOTICS
aripiprazole Tier 1
ARISTADA Tier 2
ARISTADA INITIO Tier 2
chlorpromazine hcl Tier 1
clozapine Tier 1
fluphenazine hcl Tier 1
haloperidol Tier 1
haloperidol lactate Tier 1
LATUDA Tier 2 ST; PA**
loxapine succinate Tier 1
olanzapine Tier 1
paliperidone Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 18

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

perphenazine Tier 1
quetiapine fumarate Tier 1
risperidone Tier 1
thioridazine hcl Tier 1
thiothixene Tier 1
trifluoperazine hcl Tier 1
ziprasidone hcl Tier 1

ATTENTION DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDERS

atomoxetine hcl Tier 1
guanfacine hcl (adhd) Tier 1
HYPNOTICSS§
BELSOMRA Tier 2 ST; PA**
cvs sleep-aid nighttime Tierl OTC
MISCELLANEOUS
lithium carbonate Tier 1
pyridostigmine bromide Tier 1
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS AGENTS
BETASERON Tier4 PA, QL (14 injections
every 28 days)
COPAXONE 20mg/ml Tier 4  PA, QL (30 injections
every 30 days)
COPAXONE 40mg/ml Tier 4 PA, QL (12 syringes
every 28 days)
dimethyl fumarate cpdr 120mg Tier 4 PA, QL (14 caps every
28 days)
dimethyl fumarate cpdr 240mg Tier 4 PA, QL (60 caps every
30 days)
dimethyl fumarate misc Tier 4 PA, QL (1 kit every 30
days)
GILENYA Tier 4 PA, QL (30 caps every
30 days)
glatiramer acetate Tier 2 PA, QL (12 syringes

every 28 days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.

19


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

glatopa Tier 2 PA, QL (30 injections
every 30 days)

REBIF Tier 4 PA, QL (12 syringes
every 28 days)

REBIF REBIDOSE Tier 4 PA, QL (12 syringes
every 28 days)

REBIF REBIDOSE TITRATION Tier 4 PA, QL (1 box every 28
days)

REBIF TITRATION PACK Tier4 PA, QL (1 box every 28
days)

MUSCULOSKELETAL THERAPY AGENTS

baclofen Tier 1

carisoprodol Tier 1 PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older

chlorzoxazone Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older

cyclobenzaprine hcl Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older

dantrolene sodium Tier 1

methocarbamol Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older

orphenadrine citrate Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older

tizanidine hcl Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 20

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
OPIOID ANTAGONIST

naltrexone hcl Tier 0 $0 copay
PSYCHOTHERAPEUTIC-MISC

pimozide Tier 1
SMOKING DETERRENTS

bupropion hcl (smoking deterrent) Tier 0  $0 limited to 2

treatment cycles/year

ENDOCRINE AND METABOLIC

ANDROGENS

testosterone Tierl PA
ANTIDIABETICS, ALPHA-GLUCOSIDASE INHIBITORS

acarbose Tier 1

miglitol Tier 1
ANTIDIABETICS, BIGUANIDE

metformin hcl Tier 1
ANTIDIABETICS, BIGUANIDE/ SULFONYLUREA COMBINATIONS

glipizide-metformin hcl Tier 1
ANTIDIABETICS, DIPEPTIDYL PEPTIDASE-4 INHIBITORS

alogliptin benzoate Tier 1  ST; PA**

JANUVIA Tier 2 ST; PA**
ANTIDIABETICS, DPP-4 INHIBITOR COMBINATIONS

alogliptin-metformin hcl Tier 1  ST; PA**

JANUMET Tier 2 ST; PA**

JANUMET XR Tier 2 ST; PA**
ANTIDIABETICS, INCRETIN MIMETIC COMBINATION AGENTS

SOLIQUA 100/33 Tier 2 ST; PA**

XULTOPHY 100/3.6 Tier 2 ST; PA**
ANTIDIABETICS, INSULIN

BASAGLAR KWIKPEN Tier 2

FIASP Tier 2

FIASP FLEXTOUCH Tier 2

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

FIASP PENFILL Tier 2

HUMULIN R U-500 (CONCENTR Tier 2

HUMULIN R U-500 KWIKPEN Tier 2

LEVEMIR Tier 2

LEVEMIR FLEXTOUCH Tier 2

NOVOLIN 70/30 Tier 2 OTC; RELION not
covered

NOVOLIN 70/30 FLEXPEN Tier 2 OTC; RELION not
covered

NOVOLIN N Tier 2 OTC; RELION not
covered

NOVOLIN N FLEXPEN Tier 2  OTC; RELION not
covered

NOVOLIN R Tier 2 OTC; RELION not
covered

NOVOLIN R FLEXPEN Tier 2  OTC; RELION not
covered

NOVOLOG Tier 2

NOVOLOG FLEXPEN Tier 2

NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 Tier 2

NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 PREFILL Tier 2

NOVOLOG PENFILL Tier 2

TRESIBA Tier 2

TRESIBA FLEXTOUCH Tier 2

ANTIDIABETICS, INSULIN SENSITIZER
pioglitazone hcl Tier 1

ANTIDIABETICS, INSULIN SENSITIZER/BIGUANIDE COMBINATION

pioglitazone hcl-metformin hcl Tier 1

ANTIDIABETICS, INSULIN SENSITIZER/SULFONYLUREA
COMBINATION

pioglitazone hcl-glimepiride Tier 1
ANTIDIABETICS, MEGLITINIDE
nateglinide Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.

22


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

repaglinide Tier 1
ANTIDIABETICS, SULFONYLUREA
glimepiride Tier 1
glipizide Tier 1
BISPHOSPHONATES
alendronate sodium Tier 1
ibandronate sodium Tier 1
risedronate sodium Tier 1
CHELATING AGENTS
Sps Tier 1
CONTRACEPTIVES
altavera Tier O
alyacen 1/35 Tier 0
alyacen 7/7/7 Tier O
amethia Tier O
amethyst Tier O
ANNOVERA Tier 0 QL (1 every 300 days)
apri Tier O
aranelle Tier O
ashlyna Tier O
aviane Tier O
BALCOLTRA Tier O
camila Tier O
caziant Tier O
chateal Tier O
cryselle-28 Tier O
cyclafem 1/35 Tier O
cyclafem 7/7/7 Tier O
dasetta 1/35 Tier O
dasetta 7/7/7 Tier O
delyla Tier O
drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol Tier O
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 23

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol- Tier O
levomefolate calcium

elinest Tier 0
ELLA Tier O
enpresse-28 Tier O
enskyce Tier O
errin Tier O
ethynodiol diacet & eth estrad Tier O
etonogestrel-ethinyl estradiol Tier 0 QL (13 every 300 days)
falmina Tier O
fayosim Tier O
gemmily Tier 0
heather Tier O
introvale Tier 0
jolessa Tier 0
junel 1.5/30 Tier 0
junel 1/20 Tier 0
junel fe 1.5/30 Tier O
junel fe 1/20 Tier O
junel fe 24 Tier O
kariva Tier O
kelnor 1/35 Tier 0
kurvelo Tier O
larin 1.5/30 Tier 0
leena Tier O
lessina Tier 0
levonest Tier 0
levonorgestrel & eth estradiol Tier 0
levonorgestrel-ethinyl estradiol (91-day) Tier O
levora 0.15/30-28 Tier 0
LO LOESTRIN FE Tier O
loryna Tier O
low-ogestrel Tier 0

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 24

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

lutera Tier O
marlissa Tier O
mono-linyah Tier O
NATAZIA Tier 0
nikki Tier O
nora-be Tier 0
norethin acet & estrad-fe Tier 0
norethindrone & ethinyl estradiol-fe Tier O
norethindrone (contraceptive) Tier O
norethindrone acet & eth estra Tier O
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol Tier O
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol (triphasic) Tier O
nortrel 0.5/35 (28) Tier O
nortrel 1/35 Tier O
nortrel 7/7/7 Tier O
ocella Tier O
pirmella 1/35 Tier O
pirmella 7/7/7 Tier O
portia-28 Tier O
previfem Tier O
reclipsen Tier O
rivelsa Tier O
SLYND Tier 0
sprintec 28 Tier O
sronyx Tier O
syeda Tier O
take action Tier0 OTC
tri-linyah Tier O
tri-sprintec Tier O
trivora-28 Tier O
TWIRLA Tier 0
velivet Tier O
viorele Tier O
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 25

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

wera Tier O
xulane Tier 0
DIABETIC SUPPLIES

ACCU-CHEK AVIVA M OTC, M
ACCU-CHEK AVIVA PLUS M OoTC, M
ACCU-CHEK GUIDE M oTC; M
ACCU-CHEK GUIDE ME M OoTC;, M
AUTOLET PLATFORMS Tier0  OTC
BD VEO INSULIN SYRINGE UL Tier 0  OTC
CAREFINE PEN NEEDLES 32GX Tier0 OTC
DEXCOM G4 PLATINUM PEDIAT Tier 2

DEXCOM G4 PLATINUM RECEIV Tier 2

DEXCOM G4 PLATINUM TRANSM Tier 2

DEXCOM G4 SENSOR KIT Tier 2

DEXCOM G5 MOBILE RECEIVER Tier 2

DEXCOM G5 MOBILE TRANSMIT Tier 2

DEXCOM G5 MOBILE/G4 PLATI Tier 2

DEXCOM G5 RECEIVER KIT Tier 2

DEXCOM G6 RECEIVER Tier 2

DEXCOM G6 SENSOR Tier 2

DEXCOM G6 TRANSMITTER Tier 2
DIASCREEN 10 Tier 0  OTC
DIASTIX Tier0  OTC
KETO-DIASTIX Tier0  OTC
LANCING DEVICE Tier 0  OTC
NOVOFINE PEN NEEDLE 32G X Tier0  OTC
OMNIPOD CLASSIC PDM START Tier 2

OMNIPOD CLASSIC PODS (GEN Tier 2

OMNIPOD DASH PODS (GEN 4) Tier 2

V-GO 20 Tier 2

V-GO 30 Tier 2

V-GO 40 Tier 2

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 26

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
ENDOMETRIOSIS

danazol Tier 1
ORILISSA Tier 2
ESTROGENS
CLIMARA PRO Tier 2
estradiol Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older
estradiol & norethindrone acetate Tier 1
estradiol vaginal Tier 1
Jinteli Tier 1
mimvey Tier 1
norethindrone acetate-ethinyl estradiol Tier 1
yuvafem Tier 1
GLUCOCORTICOIDS
dexamethasone Tier 1
DEXAMETHASONE INTENSOL Tier 2
fludrocortisone acetate Tier 1
hydrocortisone Tier 1
MEDROL Tier 2
methylprednisolone Tier 1
prednisolone Tier 1
prednisolone sodium phosphate Tier 1
prednisone Tier 1
PREDNISONE INTENSOL Tier 2
GLUCOSE ELEVATING AGENTS
glucagon (rdna) Tier 1
INSTA-GLUCOSE Tier2 OTC
MISCELLANEOUS
cabergoline Tier 1
calcitonin (salmon) Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 27

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier

Requirements/Limits

raloxifene hcl

Tier 1

$0 copay for women
ages 35 and older for

the primary prevention

of breast cancer

TYMLOS Tier4 PA, QL (1 pen every 30
days)
PHOSPHATE BINDER AGENTS
calcium acetate (phosphate binder) Tier 1
sevelamer carbonate Tier 1
PROGESTINS
CRINONE Tier 2
medroxyprogesterone acetate Tier 1
megestrol acetate (appetite) Tier 1
norethindrone acetate Tier 1
THYROID AGENTS
levothyroxine sodium Tier 1
levoxyl Tier 1
liothyronine sodium Tier 1
methimazole Tier 1
propylthiouracil Tier 1
SYNTHROID Tier 2
unithroid Tier 1
VASOPRESSINS
desmopressin acetate Tier 1
desmopressin acetate spray Tier 1
desmopressin acetate spray refrigerated Tier 1
GASTROINTESTINAL
ANTICHOLINERGICS
dicyclomine hcl Tier 1
glycopyrrolate Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.

28


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
methscopolamine bromide Tier 1 PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older
ANTIDIARRHEALS
diphenoxylate w/ atropine Tier 1
loperamide hcl Tier 1
ANTIEMETICS§
aprepitant Tier 1 QL (3 caps every 180
days)
compro Tier 1
meclizine hcl Tier 1
metoclopramide hcl Tier 1
prochlorperazine Tier 1
prochlorperazine maleate Tier 1
promethazine hcl supp Tier 1
promethazine hcl syrp; tabs Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older
promethegan Tier 1
scopolamine Tier 1
trimethobenzamide hcl Tier 1
VARUBI Tier 2
H2-RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
cimetidine Tier 1
cimetidine hcl Tier 1
famotidine Tier 1
nizatidine Tier 1
INFLAMMATORY BOWEL DISEASE
balsalazide disodium Tier 1
hydrocortisone (intrarectal) Tier 1
mesalamine Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.

29


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

mesalamine w/ cleanser Tier 1

sulfasalazine Tier 1
IRRITABLE BOWEL SYNDROME WITH CONSTIPATION

LINZESS Tier 2

lubiprostone Tier 1
IRRITABLE BOWEL SYNDROME WITH DIARRHEA

alosetron hcl Tierl PA
LAXATIVES

enulose Tier 1

gavilyte-c Tier 1

gavilyte-g Tier 1

gavilyte-n/flavor pack Tier 1

generlac Tier 1

lactulose Tier 1

peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb-sod chloride-sod Tier 1

sulfate

peg 3350-potassium chloride-sod Tier 1

bicarbonate-sod chloride

polyethylene glycol 3350 Tierl OTC
MISCELLANEOUS

cromolyn sodium (mastocytosis) Tier 1

misoprostol Tier 1

MOVANTIK Tier 2

sucralfate Tier 1

ursodiol Tier 1
PANCREATIC ENZYMES

CREON Tier2 PA

VIOKACE Tier 2 PA

ZENPEP Tier2 PA
PROTON PUMP INHIBITORSS§

esomeprazole magnesium Tier 1 QL (90 caps every 365

days)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.

30


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

lansoprazole Tier 1 QL (90 caps every 365
days)
omeprazole Tier 1 QL (90 caps every 365
days)
pantoprazole sodium Tier 1 QL (90 tabs every 365
days)
rabeprazole sodium Tier 1 QL (90 tabs every 365
days)
GENITOURINARY
BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERPLASIA
alfuzosin hcl Tier 1
dutasteride Tier 1
dutasteride-tamsulosin hcl Tier 1
finasteride Tier 1
silodosin Tier 1
tamsulosin hcl Tier 1
MISCELLANEOUS
potassium citrate (alkalinizer) Tier 1
urinary pain relief Tierl OTC
URINARY ANTISPASMODICS
bethanechol chloride Tier 1
flavoxate hcl Tier 1
oxybutynin chloride Tier 1
solifenacin succinate Tier 1
tolterodine tartrate Tier 1
TOVIAZ Tier 2
trospium chloride Tier 1
VAGINAL ANTI-INFECTIVES
CLEOCIN Tier 2
clindamycin phosphate vaginal Tier 1
metronidazole vaginal Tier 1
miconazole 3 Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 31

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

terconazole vaginal Tier 1
HEMATOLOGIC
ANTICOAGULANTS
ELIQUIS Tier 2
ELIQUIS STARTER PACK Tier 2
enoxaparin sodium Tier 1
fondaparinux sodium Tier 1
Jjantoven Tier 1
warfarin sodium Tier 1
XARELTO Tier 2
XARELTO STARTER PACK Tier 2
HEMATOPOIETIC GROWTH FACTORS
ARANESP ALBUMIN FREE Tier4 PA
RETACRIT Tier4 PA
MISCELLANEOUS
anagrelide hcl Tier 1
cilostazol Tier 1
pentoxifylline Tier 1
tranexamic acid Tier 1
PLATELET AGGREGATION INHIBITORS
aspirin-dipyridamole Tier 1
BRILINTA Tier 2
clopidogrel bisulfate Tier 1
dipyridamole Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older
prasugrel hcl Tier 1
ZONTIVITY Tier 2
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 32

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name
IMMUNOLOGIC AGENTS

Drug Tier

AUTOIMMUNE AGENTS (SELF-ADMINISTERED)

Requirements/Limits

ENBREL SOLN; SOLR

Tier 4

PA, QL (4 vials every 28
days); Preferred agent
for Ankylosing
Spondylitis, Psoriatic
Arthritis, and
Rheumatoid Arthritis

ENBREL SOSY

Tier 4

PA, QL (4 syringes every
28 days); Preferred
agent for Ankylosing
Spondylitis, Psoriatic
Arthritis, and
Rheumatoid Arthritis

ENBREL MINI

Tier 4

PA, QL (4 cartridges
every 28 days);
Preferred agent for
Ankylosing Spondylitis,
Psoriatic Arthritis, and
Rheumatoid Arthritis

ENBREL SURECLICK

Tier 4

PA, QL (4 syringes every
28 days); Preferred
agent for Ankylosing
Spondylitis, Psoriatic
Arthritis, and
Rheumatoid Arthritis

HUMIRA 10mg/0.1ml, 20mg/0.2ml

Tier 4

PA, QL (2 injections
every 28 days)

HUMIRA 40mg/0.4ml, 40mg/0.8ml

Tier 4

PA, QL (4 injections
every 28 days)

HUMIRA PEDIATRIC CROHNS D

Tier 4

PA, QL (2 injections
every 28 days); (80mg
and 40mg dual strength
kit)

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 33
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier

Requirements/Limits

HUMIRA PEDIATRIC CROHNS D
80mg/0.8ml

Tier 4

PA, QL (3 injections
every 28 days); (80mg
single strength kit)

HUMIRA PEN

Tier 4

PA, QL (4 injections
every 28 days)

HUMIRA PEN-CD/UC/HS START
40mg/0.8ml

Tier 4

PA, QL (6 pens every 28
days)

HUMIRA PEN-CD/UC/HS START
80mg/0.8ml

Tier 4

PA, QL (1 kit every 28
days)

HUMIRA PEN-PS/UV STARTER

Tier 4

PA, QL (1 kit every 28
days)

HUMIRA PEN-PS/UV STARTER 40mg/0.8ml

Tier 4

PA, QL (4 pens every 28
days)

KEVZARA SOAJ

Tier 4

PA, QL (2 pens every 28
days); Preferred agent
for Rheumatoid Arthritis
(after failure of 2 other
preferred agents)

KEVZARA SOSY

Tier 4

PA, QL (2 syringes every
4 weeks); Preferred
agent for Rheumatoid
Arthritis (after failure of
2 other preferred
agents)

OTEZLA TABS

Tier 4

PA, QL (60 tabs every
30 days); Preferred
agent for Psoriasis and
Psoriatic Arthritis

OTEZLA TBPK

Tier 4

PA, QL (55 tabs every
28 days); Preferred
agent for Psoriasis and
Psoriatic Arthritis

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 34
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

STELARA 45mg/0.5ml Tier 4  PA, QL (1 syringe every
84 days); Preferred
agent for Crohn's
Disease and Psoriasis

STELARA 90mg/ml Tier 4  PA, QL (1 syringe every
56 days); Preferred
agent for Crohn's
Disease and Psoriasis

TALTZ Tier4  PA, QL (1 injection every
28 days); Preferred
agent for Psoriasis

TREMFYA Tier 4 PA, QL (1 injection every
56 days); Preferred
agent for Psoriasis

XELJANZ Tier 4 PA, QL (60 tabs every
30 days); Preferred
agent for Ulcerative
Colitis (after failure of
Humira)

XELJANZ XR Tier4  PA, QL (30 tabs every
30 days); Preferred
agent for Ulcerative
Colitis (after failure of

Humira)

DISEASE-MODIFYING ANTI-RHEUMATIC DRUGS (DMARDS)

hydroxychloroquine sulfate Tier 1

leflunomide Tier 1

methotrexate sodium Tier O
IMMUNOSUPPRESSANTS

cyclosporine Tier 1

cyclosporine modified (for microemulsion) Tier 1

everolimus (immunosuppressant) Tier 1

gengraf Tier 1

mycophenolate mofetil Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 35

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

mycophenolate sodium Tier 1

sirolimus Tier 1

tacrolimus Tier 1

NUTRITIONAL/SUPPLEMENTS
ELECTROLYTES

fluoritab Tier 0 $0 applies for ages 5
and under, otherwise
not covered

nafrinse Tier 1

nafrinse drops Tier 0 $0 applies for ages 5
and under, otherwise
not covered

potassium chloride Tier 1

sodium fluoride chew 1mg Tier 1

sodium fluoride chew .25mg, .5mg Tier 0 $0 applies for ages 5

and under, otherwise
not covered

sodium fluoride soln Tier 0 $0 applies for ages 5
and under, otherwise
not covered

sodium fluoride tabs 1mg Tier 1

sodium fluoride tabs .5mg Tier 0 $0 applies for ages 5
and under, otherwise
not covered

PRENATAL VITAMINS

CITRANATAL 90 DHA Tier 2
CITRANATAL ASSURE Tier 2
CITRANATAL B-CALM Tier 2
CITRANATAL BLOOM Tier 2
CITRANATAL BLOOM DHA Tier 2
CITRANATAL DHA Tier 2
CITRANATAL HARMONY Tier 2
CITRANATAL MEDLEY Tier 2

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.

36


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

CITRANATAL RX Tier 2
prenatabs rx Tier 1
VITAMINS
calcitriol Tier 1
cholecalciferol Tierl OTC
doxercalciferol Tier 1
ergocalciferol Tier 1
folic acid Tier 1
multi-vitamin/fluoride dr Tier 1
multi-vitamin/fluoride/ir Tier 1
paricalcitol Tier 1
phytonadione Tier 1
pyridoxine hcl Tierl OTC
tri-vite/fluoride Tier 1
vitamins a/c/d/fluoride Tier 1
westab max Tier 1
OPHTHALMIC
ANTI-INFECTIVE/ANTI-INFLAMMATORY
bacitracin-poly-neomycin-hc Tier 1
BLEPHAMIDE Tier 2
BLEPHAMIDE S.O.P. Tier 2
neomycin-polymy-dexameth Tier 1
neomycin-polymyxin-hc (ophth) Tier 1
sulfacetamide sod-prednisolone Tier 1
TOBRADEX Tier 2
TOBRADEX ST Tier 2
tobramycin-dexamethasone Tier 1
ANTI-INFECTIVES
AZASITE Tier 2
bacitracin (ophthalmic) Tier 1
bacitracin-polymyxin b (ophth) Tier 1
ciprofloxacin hcl (ophth) Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 37

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

erythromycin (ophth) Tier 1
gentak Tier 1
levofloxacin (ophth) Tier 1
moxifloxacin hcl (ophth) Tier 1
neomycin-polymyxin-gramicidin Tier 1
ofloxacin (ophth) Tier 1
polycin Tier 1
polymyxin b-trimethoprim Tier 1
sulfacetamide sodium (ophth) Tier 1
tobramycin (ophth) Tier 1
trifluridine Tier 1
ANTI-INFLAMMATORIES
bromfenac sodium (ophth) Tier 1
dexamethasone sodium phosphate (ophth) Tier 1
diclofenac sodium (ophth) Tier 1
flurbiprofen sodium Tier 1
FML Tier 2
ILEVRO Tier 2
ketorolac tromethamine (ophth) Tier 1
loteprednol etabonate Tier 1
NEVANAC Tier 2
prednisolone acetate (ophth) Tier 1
PREDNISOLONE SODIUM PHOSP Tier 2
ANTIALLERGICS
azelastine hcl (ophth) Tier 1
cromolyn sodium (ophth) Tier 1
epinastine hcl (ophth) Tier 1
olopatadine hcl Tier 1
ANTIGLAUCOMA
betaxolol hcl (ophth) Tier 1
BETOPTIC-S Tier 2
brimonidine tartrate Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 38

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

brinzolamide Tier 1
carteolol hcl (ophth) Tier 1
dorzolamide hcl Tier 1
dorzolamide hcl-timolol maleate Tier 1
latanoprost Tier 1
levobunolol hcl Tier 1
LUMIGAN Tier 2 ST; PA**
pilocarpine hcl Tier 1
SIMBRINZA Tier 2
timolol maleate (ophth) Tier 1
travoprost Tier 1
MISCELLANEOUS
phenylephrine hcl (mydriatic) Tier 1
proparacaine hcl Tier 1
tropicamide Tier 1
RESPIRATORY
ALPHA-1 ANTITRYPSIN DEFICIENCY AGENTS
PROLASTIN-C M M
ANTICHOLINERGICSS
ipratropium bromide (nasal) Tier 1
ANTIHISTAMINESS
carbinoxamine maleate Tier 1
clemastine fumarate Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older
cyproheptadine hcl Tier 1
desloratadine Tier 1
diphenhydramine hcl Tier 1  PA; High Risk

Medications require PA

for members age 70 and

older

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior
Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to

My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.

39


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name

Drug Tier

Requirements/Limits

hydroxyzine hcl

Tier 1

PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older

hydroxyzine pamoate Tier 1  PA; High Risk
Medications require PA
for members age 70 and
older
levocetirizine dihydrochloride Tier 1
BETA AGONISTSS§
albuterol sulfate Tier 1
terbutaline sulfate Tier 1
COLD/COUGH
benzonatate Tier 1
promethazine & phenylephrine Tier 1
promethazine-dm Tier 1
pseudoephed-bromphen-dm Tier 1

LEUKOTRIENE RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS

montelukast sodium Tier 1
zafirlukast Tier 1

MISCELLANEOUS
acetylcysteine Tier 1
sodium chloride (inhalant) Tier 1

SEVERE ASTHMA AGENTS
NUCALA SOAJ; SOSY Tier4  PA, QL (3 injections

every 28 days)

NUCALA SOLR M M
XOLAIR M M

XANTHINES
theophylline Tier 1

M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 40

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step

Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources

under the Coverage tab.


https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
TOPICAL

DERMATOLOGY, ACNE
adapalene-benzoyl peroxide Tier 1
avita Tier 1  PA; PA applies for
members age 35 and
older
clindamycin phosphate (topical) Tier 1
ery Tier 1
isotretinoin Tierl PA
sulfacetamide sodium (acne) Tier 1
tretinoin Tier 1  PA; PA applies for
members age 35 and
older
tretinoin microsphere Tier 1  PA; PA applies for
members age 35 and
older
DERMATOLOGY, ACTINIC KERATOSIS
fluorouracil (topical) Tier 1
imiquimod Tier 1
DERMATOLOGY, ANTIBIOTICS
silver sulfadiazine Tier 1
ssd Tier 1
DERMATOLOGY, ANTIPSORIATICS
acitretin Tier 1
methoxsalen rapid Tier 1
tazarotene Tierl PA
TAZORAC Tier 2 PA
DERMATOLOGY, ANTISEBORRHEICS
selenium sulfide Tier 1
DERMATOLOGY, MISCELLANEOUS SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE
lactic acid (ammonium lactate) Tier 1
podofilox Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 41

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

tacrolimus (topical) Tier 1
DERMATOLOGY, ROSACEA
azelaic acid Tier 1
FINACEA Tier 2
MOUTH/THROAT/DENTAL AGENTS
cevimeline hcl Tier 1
chlorhexidine gluconate (mouth-throat) Tier 1
lidocaine hcl (mouth-throat) Tier 1
nystatin (mouth-throat) Tier 1
oralone dental paste Tier 1
periogard Tier 1
pilocarpine hcl (oral) Tier 1
triamcinolone acetonide (mouth) Tier 1
OTIC
acetic acid (otic) Tier 1
ciprofloxacin hcl (otic) Tier 1
ciprofloxacin-dexamethasone Tier 1
fluocinolone acetonide (otic) Tier 1
hydrocortisone w/acetic acid Tier 1
neomycin-polymyxin-hc (otic) Tier 1
ofloxacin (otic) Tier 1
M - Covered under the Medical Benefit Only OTC - Over the counter PA - Prior 42

Authorization PA** - PA Applies if Step is not met QL - Quantity Limits ST - Step
Therapy

Note: The coverage of prescription drugs and supplies along with the utilization
management listed on this document is dependent on your benefit plan and is subject to
change. For the most accurate information on your drug cost and pricing, please log in to
My Account (www.carefirst.com/myaccount) and click on Drug & Pharmacy Resources
under the Coverage tab.



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/szXTCKrv6xCrQJZzxCvx4uz?domain=carefirst.com

Index

A
abacavir sulfate .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 3
abacavir sulfate-lamivudine............... 5
abacavir sulfate-lamivudine-zidovudine

.................................................. 5
abiraterone acetate.....................oeus 9
acamprosate calcium ...................... 16
ACArDOSE ... e, 21
ACCU-CHEK AVIVA......cciiivviiaeens 26
ACCU-CHEK AVIVA PLUS................. 26
ACCU-CHEK GUIDE .........vvvivvviiie 26
ACCU-CHEK GUIDE ME .............c..ee 26
acetazolamide .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 15
acetic acid (OtiC) .....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 42
acetylcysteing..........cccoeviiiiiiiininnn. 40
b= Lo/ 11 g =14 ] B 41
ACYCIOVIF . .ue i 6
adapalene-benzoyl peroxide ............ 41
albuterol sulfate.........cccooviiiiiiiiiinns 40
ALDACTAZIDE ...ccvvvvviiiiiii e 15
ALECENSA ... e 10
alendronate sodium ..............cccovuve. 23
alfuzosin Acl .........ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 31
aliskiren fumarate .......................... 15
allopurinol ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
alogliptin benzoate ......................... 21
alogliptin-metformin hcl .................. 21
alosetron hcl .......ovvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 30
AltAVEra ... 23
alyacen 1/35 ..., 23
alyacen 7/7/7 ...couueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineenn 23
amantadine NCl.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 18
Amethia.....cc.oovv v 23
amethyst ... 23
amiloride & hydrochlorothiazide ....... 15
amiloride hcl .......oovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiininn. 15
amiodarone hCl..........cccooiiiiiiiiiinns 12
amitriptyline hcl...............cccoveenn. 17
amlodipine besylate........................ 14
amlodipine besylate-atorvastatin

[0 1 o171 1 ¢ I, 14

amlodipine besylate-benazepril hcl ...11
amlodipine besylate-olmesartan

pa1=Te[0) (o) 1 2 11 R 11
amlodipine besylate-valsartan.......... 11
AMOXICIlIN e e iarreanens 8

amoxicillin & pot clavulanate ............. 8
ampicillin .........cooiiiiiiii s 8
anagrelide hcl...........coooooiiiiiinnnn. 32
anastrozole .........coooiiiiiiiii i 9
ANNOVERA. ... 23
aprepitant.........cooeeiiiiiiiiee 29
=) g I 23
aranelle .......c..ooiiiiiiiiiiiii i 23
ARANESP ALBUMIN FREE ................ 32
aripiprazole ..........ccocciiiiiiiiiiiiiienn 18
ARISTADA. ... 18
ARISTADA INITIO .ccvvvviiieiieiieeae 18
arsenic trioXide ............ccoeeiiiiiiinnnnn. 10
ashlyna.......coooiiiiiii i e 23
aspirin-dipyridamole....................... 32
atazanavir sulfate ............ccooviievinnn. 3
atenolol .........cooviiiiiiiiiiii 14
atenolol & chlorthalidone................. 13
atomoxetine hcl.............ccooviiiinnnn. 19
atorvastatin calcium ....................... 13
atovaquoNe......cccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiias 8
atovaquone-proguanil hcl.................. 3
AUTOLET PLATFORMS........cccvvvenenn 26
AVIGNE .. 23
AVIAOXY .« 9
AVIEA i 41
AZASITE ..t 37
azelaic acid ..........coociiiiiiiiii i 42
azelastine hcl (ophth) ..................... 38
azithromycin .........ccccoeeiiiiiiii e, 7
B

bacitracin (ophthalmic) ................... 37
bacitracin-polymyxin b (ophth) ........ 37
bacitracin-poly-neomycin-hc............ 37
baclofen........ccccvoiiiiiiiiiiii i 20
BALCOLTRA . ..ottt 23
balsalazide disodium....................... 29
BASAGLAR KWIKPEN ........c.cccvvvennn. 21
BD VEO INSULIN SYRINGE UL.......... 26
BELBUCA ... e 2
BELSOMRA ...t 19
benazepril & hydrochlorothiazide...... 11
benazepril hcl ..........ccovviiiiiiiinnnnn. 11
benzonatate .............ccooiiiiiiiiiiinnn 40
benztropine mesylate ..................... 18
BETASERON ....ccovviiiiiiiiiieceea 19



betaxolol hcl.........ccooooiiiiiiiiiinn... 14
betaxolol hcl (ophth) ........cccccceiai. 38
bethanechol chloride ...................... 31
BETOPTIC-S ..o 38
bicalutamide ............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiniinns 9
BIKTARVY ..o 5
Dio-Statin.........cvveeiiiiiiiiii i s 2
BIO-STATIN ..t 2
bisoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide....... 13
bisoprolol fumarate ........................ 14
BLEPHAMIDE .....coviiviiiiiiiievineens 37
BLEPHAMIDE S.O.P. ...ccvviiiieiinenn 37
BRILINTA ..t 32
brimonidine tartrate ....................... 38
brinzolamide .............ccccciiiiiiiinn. 39
bromfenac sodium (ophth) .............. 38
bromocriptine mesylate .................. 18
bumetanide................oiiiiiiiiiinnn. 15
buprenorphine............ccoooiiiiiiiiniinns 2
bupropion Acl ...........ccoviiiiiiiiinnnn. 17
bupropion hcl (smoking deterrent) ...21
buspirone AcCl............cooiiiiiiiiiininnn. 16
C
cabergoling .........coocooiiiiiiiiiiiin 27
calcitonin (salmon)...............ccovvunen. 27
[or=] (o] 1 ¢ [0 ) F 37
calcium acetate (phosphate binder) ..28
[or= ] 1211 = B 23
candesartan cilexetil....................... 12
candesartan cilexetil-
hydrochlorothiazide ..................... 11
(o= ]40] o] g | 11
captopril & hydrochlorothiazide ........ 11
carbamazeping ..........ccciieiiiiiiiiinenn 16
Carbidopa.......cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 18
carbidopa-levodopa ........................ 18
carbidopa-levodopa-entacapone....... 18
carbinoxamine maleate................... 39
CAREFINE PEN NEEDLES 32GX ........ 26
carisoprodol ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiii 20
CarMUSEINEG. ...t 9
carteolol hcl (ophth) .......cccoccovviiintn. 39
Cartia Xt....oveeeeeini i 14
carvedilol ........ccooviiiiiiiii i 14
carvedilol phosphate....................... 14
(07 V4 = | £ | S 23
(0= 7= [l [0 ] Sl 7

CEfadroXil «...ouunuiiiiiiii i ieiinnnes 7

CEfAiNIr. ..o it 7
CEFIXIME ..ottt i it eaaas 7
cefpodoxime proxetil ........................ 7
CEIProzZil .....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 7
cefuroxime axetil ...........ccooviiiiiiinnnn. 7
(0l=] (=00} ¢/ + B 1
cephalexin ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens 7
cevimeline hcl............ccoooeiiiinn. . 42
chateal .........ccoviviiiiiiiiiiii i 23
chlorhexidine gluconate (mouth-throat)

................................................ 42
chloroquine phosphate ..................... 3
chlorpromazine hcl .................o.....e. 18
chlorthalidone...............ccccooiiiinnnn. 15
chlorzoxazone ..............cccoeiiiiennnnnn. 20
cholecalciferol................ccoeviiininnn. 37
Cilostazol .........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn, 32
(OF117151 0@ PP 5
CIMEtidiNe ......ccvvvvii ittt 29
cimetidine hcl .......coooovviiiiiiiinnnne. 29
ciprofloxacin-dexamethasone........... 42
ciprofloxacin hcl................c.coveviiinnn. 7
ciprofloxacin hcl (ophth) ................. 37
ciprofloxacin hcl (otic) .................... 42
citalopram hydrobromide ................ 17
CITRANATALO9O DHA ... 36
CITRANATAL ASSURE ......ccvvvivvinnnns 36
CITRANATAL B-CALM.....cocivviiiiiinenns 36
CITRANATAL BLOOM ...ccvviiviiiieiinenns 36
CITRANATAL BLOOM DHA ..............s 36
CITRANATALDHA ..o 36
CITRANATAL HARMONY ....ccvvvvvinenns 36
CITRANATAL MEDLEY ...ccvvvvvviiiiinenns 36
CITRANATAL RX . cveiiiiiiiiie i iiaeas 37
clarithromycin ...........ccoeeiiiiiiiinniinnns 7
clemastine fumarate....................... 39
CLEOCIN...ctiiii i eiae s 31
CLIMARA PRO ...iiiiiiiiiiecie i eiaeas 27
clindamycin hcl..............coooiiiiiiinn. 8
clindamycin palmitate hydrochloride...8
clindamycin phosphate (topical) ....... 41
clindamycin phosphate vaginal......... 31
clonazepam ........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnss 16
cloniding .......c.cooviiiiiiiiiiii 15
clonidine hcl ............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 15
clopidogrel bisulfate ....................... 32



Clozaping ......ccooeeviiiiiiiiii 18

COICRICINE. ...t 1
colchicine w/ probenecid................... 1
colestipol hcl .......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiinen, 12
[60] 1 1] 0 2 29
COPAXONE....iiiiiiiiiiii i aneens 19
CREON L it i 30
CRINONE ....viiiiiiiicici i 28
cromolyn sodium (mastocytosis) ...... 30
cromolyn sodium (ophth) ................ 38
cryselle-28 .......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 23
cvs sleep-aid nighttime. ................... 19
cyclafem 1/35 ...oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaas 23
cyclatem 7/7/7 «oceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaen 23
cyclobenzaprine hcl ........................ 20
CYClOSEriNe.......ocvvvviiiiiiiii i iiaen 6
CYClOSPONINE ..ot iiiieenaens 35
cyclosporine modified (for
microemulsion) ...........ccceeeeiiiiinnn. 35
cyproheptadine hcl ...............cccooi 39
D
danazol .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiii 27
dantrolene sodium ................ocovunen. 20
AAPSONE ..ottt i 8
dasetta 1/35 ...ovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 23
dasetta 7/7/7 «cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 23
delyla ..o 23
demeclocycline hcl ............coovivinnn. 9
DESCOVY it 5
desloratading............c.ccccveeiiiinniinnn, 39
desmopressin acetate..................... 28
desmopressin acetate spray ............ 28
desmopressin acetate spray
refrigerated ............ccooeiiiiiiiiinnnns 28
dexamethasone .............cccovivvinnnnnn 27
DEXAMETHASONE INTENSOL........... 27
dexamethasone sodium phosphate
(OPRALA) e 38
DEXCOM G4 PLATINUM PEDIAT........ 26
DEXCOM G4 PLATINUM RECEIV........ 26
DEXCOM G4 PLATINUM TRANSM ...... 26
DEXCOM G4 SENSOR KIT........ceuvee. 26
DEXCOM G5 MOBILE/G4 PLATI ........ 26
DEXCOM G5 MOBILE RECEIVER ....... 26
DEXCOM G5 MOBILE TRANSMIT....... 26
DEXCOM G5 RECEIVER KIT ............. 26
DEXCOM G6 RECEIVER ................... 26

DEXCOM G6 SENSOR......ccovvvvvvnnnnnn. 26
DEXCOM G6 TRANSMITTER ............. 26
DIASCREEN 10 ...cccvviiiiiiiiiie e 26
DIASTIX 1ot i e e nneees 26
diclofenac potassium ............ccocvvinenn. 1
diclofenac sodium ............ccciiiiiinnnnns 1
diclofenac sodium (ophth) ............... 38
diclofenac w/ misoprostol.................. 1
dicloxacillin sodium ....................co.u1s 8
dicyclomine hcl ...........ccccoviiiinnnnnnn. 28
didanoSiNe ...ccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaans 3
DIFICID . ittt i iiiinreesinnnnneesns 7
diflunisal........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 2
(6] [0 ) S 14
AigOXIN ..vviiii i 14
diltiazem AcCl..........covvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 14
diltiazem hcl coated beads .............. 14
diltiazem hcl extended release beads 14
o [ C ol 14
dimethyl fumarate.......................... 19
diphenhydramine hcl ...................... 39
diphenoxylate w/ atropine............... 29
dipyridamole .............c.ccoooiiiiiiinnnnn. 32
disopyramide phosphate ................. 12
disuUlfiram ... 16
divalproex sodium ...........ccccvvevvnnns. 16
docetaxel. ... 9
dofetilide .......ccoveviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenns 12
donepezil hydrochloride .................. 17
dorzolamide hcl ..............cccoiiiiiiinnns 39
dorzolamide hcl-timolol maleate....... 39
DOVATO . iiiiiiiiiiiiiireeeeeeseeneeennnns 5
doxazosin mesylate........................ 11
doxercalciferol .............ccciiiiiiiiinnnns 37
doxycycline (monohydrate) ............... 9
doxycycline hyclate ..............ccocoiiuui 9
drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol.......... 23
drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol-
levomefolate calcium ................... 24
duloxetine hcl.........ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 17
dutasteride ... 31
dutasteride-tamsulosin hcl .............. 31
E
EfAVIFENZ .. iiiiiiiaaaes 3
efavirenz-lamivudine-tenofovir
disoproxil fumarate ....................... 5
ElINEST ..o 24



ELIQUIS .. e e 32
ELIQUIS STARTER PACK ........ccvvvee. 32
ELLA oo 24
emtricitabine.............cccociiiiiiiii i 3
emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil
fumarate........ccoeeeviiiiiiiiiiiiinnens 5,6
enalapril maleate ........................... 11
enalapril maleate & hydrochlorothiazide
................................................ 11
ENBREL ..viiiviiiiie e 33
ENBREL MINI......oooviiiiiiiiie e 33
ENBREL SURECLICK ......cccvvvviinnnnnn. 33
enoxaparin sodium ...........c.cuveevinen. 32
ENPIreSSE-28 ...viiiriiiiiiiiiiiiianaens 24
ENSKYCE vttt it aaes 24
€Ntacapone ........oviviiiiiiiiiiii 18
ENTRESTO .oviiiiiiiicieee e 15
ENUIOSE. ... 30
EPCLUSA ..o 7
epinastine hcl (ophth)..................... 38
EPIEOL. ... 16
EPIVIR HBV....oiiiiiiiciie e 6
EPIErENONE ...ttt 11
ergocalciferol............cccooeiiiiiiiiiiinnns 37
ergoloid mesylates ......................... 17
CITTN e 24
Bl Y i 41
ery-tab......ccoiiiiiii 7
erythrocin stearate...............ccoeevviinns 7
erythromycin (ophth) ..................... 38
erythromycin base ................cccvvueen. 7
erythromycin ethylsuccinate.............. 7
escitalopram oxalate ...................... 17
esomeprazole magnesium ............... 30
estradiol ...........coeviiiiiiiiiii 27
estradiol & norethindrone acetate..... 27
estradiol vaginal ............................ 27
ethambutol hcl .........covviiiiiiiiniinnnn. 6
ethosuximide............cccccuveiiiinninnnn. 16
ethynodiol diacet & eth estrad ......... 24
etodolac .......coiiiiiiii 1
etonogestrel-ethinyl estradiol .......... 24
etopoSide....cceviiii i 10
everolimus (immunosuppressant)..... 35
EVOTAZ. .. 6
EXEMESLANE ...cvvvviiiiiiiiiiiii e 9
ezetimibe......ccovveiiiiiiiiiii e 12

ezetimibe-simvastatin..................... 13
F

falming .......c.oooiiiiii i i 24
famciCloVir .......cocviiiiiiiiiii i 6
famotiding ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii 29
fayoSim ..coiiii i 24
febuxostat .......coooiiiiiiiii i 1
felbamate .......ccooevviiiiiiiiii i 16
felodiping.......cc.cooeviiiiii i, 14
fenofibrate ...........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiinn, 12
fenofibrate micronized .................... 12
fentanyl.......coooviiiiiiiiiiiii 1
FIASP .o i e 21
FIASP FLEXTOUCH ......ccovviiiiiiiieenns 21
FIASP PENFILL.....ccvvviiiiiiiiiiieeenns 22
FINACEA ...t i einee s 42
finasteride..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 31
flavoxate hcl............cooviiiiiiiiiininnnn. 31
flecainide acetate................cceevvnnnn. 12
fluconazole .......cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 3
fludrocortisone acetate ................... 27
fluocinolone acetonide (otic) ............ 42
fluoritab.........cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene, 36
fluorouracil (topical) ....................... 41
fluoxetine hcl............ccooeiiiiiiinn.n. 17
fluphenazine hcl..............cccviivvinnnn. 18
flurbiprofen ..........ccoiieiiiiiiiiiiiiinennn 1
flurbiprofen sodium ........................ 38
flutamide ........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 9
fluvastatin sodium.......................... 13
fluvoxamine maleate ...................... 16
P 38
folicacid ........ccooeviiiiiiiiiii i, 37
fondaparinux sodium ...................... 32
fosamprenavir calcium...................... 3
fosfomycin tromethamine ................. 2
fosinopril sodium...............c.cevvnnne. 11
fosinopril sodium & hydrochlorothiazide
................................................ 11
furosemide.........cooviiiiiiiiii i 15
G
galantamine hydrobromide.............. 17
GaVilyte-C.uuvviiiii i 30
gavilyte-g .......ccoieviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn 30
gavilyte-n/flavor pack ..................... 30
gemfibrozil ............cccooviiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 13
gemmily ..o s 24



generlac ......c.oovviiiiiiiiiii 30

GENGIaf.. .o iii it i 35
GENLAK ...t 38
GENVOYA i 6
GILENYA ..o i 19
glatiramer acetate.......................... 19
glatopa........coviiiiiiiii 20
glimepiride .........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 23
(0115 74 Lo [= 23
glipizide-metformin hcl ................... 21
glucagon (rdna) .........cccoeeviiiiinnnnnn. 27
glycopyrrolate ............ccccceiviiiiininnn. 28
griseofulvin microsize ...............c........ 3
griseofulvin ultramicrosize................. 3
guanfacine hcl ................cooiiieeinn. 15
guanfacine hcl (adhd) ..................... 19
H

haloperidol ............c.ccooiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 18
haloperidol lactate.......................... 18
HARVONI ..o 7,8
heather .......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 24
HUMIRA ... 33
HUMIRA PEDIATRIC CROHNS D ..33, 34
HUMIRA PEN ....cvviiiiiiici e 34
HUMIRA PEN-CD/UC/HS START........ 34
HUMIRA PEN-PS/UV STARTER.......... 34
HUMULIN R U-500 (CONCENTR........ 22
HUMULIN R U-500 KWIKPEN............ 22
hydralazine hcl ...............ccoooiiiennn. 15
hydrochlorothiazide ........................ 15
hydrocortisone.............c.ccoeviiinnnnnn. 27
hydrocortisone (intrarectal) ............. 29
hydrocortisone w/acetic acid............ 42
hydromorphone hcl .................c.o..ee. 1
hydroxychloroquine sulfate.............. 35
hydroxyurea...........cccoeiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 10
hydroxyzine hcl ..........cc.cooviiiinnin. 40
hydroxyzine pamoate ..................... 40
I

ibandronate sodium........................ 23
IbUprofen......cccvvii i 1
ILEVRO ..ot 38
imatinib mesylate........................... 10
imipramine pamoate....................... 17
iImiquimod..........ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 41
indapamide ..........ccccoiieiiiiiiiiiiaan, 15
INSTA-GLUCOSE.....ccvvviiviiieeeeeee 27

INErovale ......vvvvveiiiii i, 24
ipratropium bromide (nasal) ............ 39
Irbesartan .....c..vvvevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaa, 12
irbesartan-hydrochlorothiazide......... 11
irinotecan hcl.............ccocviiiiiiiiiinnnns 10
ISENTRESS ... i 3,4
ISENTRESS HD...ooovvvvvv e 4
Y0 11 = 4 [« A 6
isosorbide dinitrate..................ccouus 15
isosorbide mononitrate ................... 16
ISOLretinOiN .......vvvv it iiiiiii s 41
ISradiping......ccooieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 14
Itraconazole ........vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinans 3
IVEIMECEIN «.iiiii i iiiiiiiiiiiiaeeee s 2
J

Jantoven .......cooeiiiiiiii 32
JANUMET i vnaee e 21
JANUMET XR .o viiaeeeee 21
JANUVIA i v 21
=] 27
JOIESSA .. e 24
junel 1/20......c..coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 24
junel 1.5/30 ......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiians 24
junel fe 1/20 ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenns 24
junel fe 1.5/30........cccviiieiiiinnniinnnn. 24
junel fe 24 ......coeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineens 24
K

KariVa...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiinnnnnes 24
kelnor 1/35 ...uveeiiiiiiiiiiii i 24
KETO-DIASTIX...iiiiiiiiiiiiieeeneninnnnns 26
ketoprofen ........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaens 1
ketorolac tromethamine (ophth)....... 38
KEVZARA ... nnaeees 34
KISQALIL ..t 10
KUIVEID ..t 24
L

labetalol hcl.........covvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 14
lactic acid (ammonium lactate) ........ 41
1aCtUloSE ... 30
lamivuding .......ccccoviiiiiiii it 4
lamivudine (hbv) ...........cccooviiiiinnnn. 6
lamivudine-zidovudine...................... 6
lamotrigine.........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiennnns, 16
LANCING DEVICE.......viviiivieeiiiinnnnn. 26
lansoprazole.........cccccoeeiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 31
larin 1.5/30......cvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 24
1atanoprost .......cooeviiiiiiiiii e 39



le€Na......ccoviiiiiiii i 24
leflunomide ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 35
1€SSINA ...cccvviiiiiiiiii i 24
1€trozole ......ovviiini i 9
leucovorin calcium.......................... 10
LEVEMIR ...viiiiii i e naee e 22
LEVEMIR FLEXTOUCH ........covvviivennn 22
levetiracetam ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 16
levobunolol hcl .............ccccooviiinnenn. 39
levocetirizine dihydrochloride........... 40
levofloXacCin.........ccocviiiiiii i, 7
levofloxacin (ophth) ..............coeo... 38
1evonest.......c.ooviiiiiiiiiiii e 24
levonorgestrel & eth estradiol .......... 24
levonorgestrel-ethinyl estradiol (91-
AAY) et e 24
levora 0.15/30-28 ........cccciiiiiiiiinnnnn. 24
levothyroxine sodium ..................... 28
1€VOXYI .. 28
lidocaine hcl (mouth-throat) ............ 42
liN€zolid........ocoiinei i i 8
LINZESS ... e 30
liothyronine sodium ........................ 28
lISINOPKil..c.vevieiii i i 11
lisinopril & hydrochlorothiazide......... 11
lithium carbonate...................coueeen. 19
LO LOESTRIN FE ...c.eviiiiiiiiieiiinenn 24
loperamide hcl...........cccocovviiinnnnn. 29
[OrYNG.... e 24
losartan potassium &
hydrochlorothiazide ..................... 12
loteprednol etabonate..................... 38
lovastatin..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennn, 13
low-ogestrel .........cccoveviiiiiiiiiinninnn. 24
loxapine succinate.......................... 18
Iubiprostone .........cccccviiiiiiiiinnnn, 30
LUMIGAN ..o enaee e 39
utera .....cooeeviiiiiiiii i 25
LYNPARZA. ..o 10
M
mannitol ...........coooiiiiiiiiii e 15
maprotiline hcl.............c.cooiiiinnnnn. 17
MarliSSa.......c..ovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineen, 25
matzim la .......coooeeviiiiiiiii i 14
meclizine hcl .......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 29
meclofenamate sodium..................... 1

MEDROL ...vviiiiiiii i 27
medroxyprogesterone acetate.......... 28
mefenamic acid .............ccooviieiiinnnn. 1
mefloquine hcl............c.ccooiiiiiiiiinnn. 3
megestrol acetate...............ccoeviiinnnn. 9
megestrol acetate (appetite) ........... 28
MeloXiCam ......oovieiiiiiii it 1
melphalan...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 9
memantine hcl................cccciieinne. 17
meprobamate...............coooiiiiiiieen. 16
Mercaptopuring .........cooevviviiinnnnsinnnns 9
mesalamine............cccoeviiiiiiiiiiennnnn, 29
mesalamine w/ cleanser.................. 30
metformin hcl.............cociiiiiininnnn. 21
methazolamide ..................cccceevnen. 15
methenamine hippurate.................... 8
methimazole ...........ccooviiiiiiinnnnnn. 28
methocarbamol...................ccovvnnne. 20
methotrexate sodium ..................... 35
methoxsalen rapid ......................... 41
methscopolamine bromide............... 29
methylprednisolone ........................ 27
metoclopramide hcl ........................ 29
metolazone ........cccoviii i 15
metoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide ..... 13
metoprolol succinate ...................... 14
metoprolol tartrate......................... 14
metronidazole ............ccooeiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 8
metronidazole vaginal..................... 31
mexiletine hcl.............c..cooiiiiinnnns. 12
miconazole 3 ......cccvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnss 31
midodrine Acl ...........cccooeiiiiiiiiiinnn. 15
MIGHEtOl ... 21
IMUIMVEY et eanneeens 27
MINIEFAN ......cvviiei e iiiiiiiaaas 16
minocycline hcl.............ccoiiiiieiiinn 9
MiNOXidil..........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieennn 15
MIrtazapine ......cooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenens 17
MiSOProStol ........cccovviieiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns, 30
moexipril ACl ............coiiiiiiiiiiiiie 11
mono-linyah .............ccocoeiiiiiiiinnen. 25
montelukast sodium ....................... 40
morphine sulfate...............c.coeevviinnnn. 2
morphine sulfate beads .................... 2
MOVANTIK .o 30
moxifloxacin Acl................c.cceeevinnnn. 7
moxifloxacin hcl (ophth) ................. 38



multi-vitamin/fluoride/ir.................. 37

multi-vitamin/fluoride dr................. 37
mycophenolate mofetil.................... 35
mycophenolate sodium ................... 36
N
Nabumetone..........covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnans 1
nadolol ........ccoviiiiiiiiiiii 14
NAFTINSE ... 36
narfrinse drops ......cc.vvveeiiiiieiiinnnnnnn. 36
naltrexone hcl..............ccooeviiiiiinnnnn. 21
NAMENDA XR TITRATION PACK........ 17
LpF=] ) o) (=] o 1
NATAZIA . ..o e 25
nateglinide ...............ccooiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 22
nefazodone hcl ...........cccccoiviiininnnn. 17
neomycin-polymy-dexameth............ 37
neomycin-polymyxin-gramicidin....... 38
neomycin-polymyxin-hc (ophth)....... 37
neomycin-polymyxin-hc (otic).......... 42
neomycin sulfate ..................coeiinnnn. 2
NEVANAC . ... 38
NEVIFaPINe ....ooiiiiiii i iniieeaennas 4
niacin (antihyperlipidemic) .............. 13
nifediping............ccooviiieiiiiiiiiiiaan, 14
DUKKI oo 25
nilutamide ..........cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 9
nisoldiping .........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 14
NITRO-DUR.....ccviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 16
nitrofurantoin macrocrystal ............... 8
nitrofurantoin monohyd macro........... 8
NitroglyCerin ........coovviiieiiiiiiiinnnnns 16
NiZatiding .........coovviviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 29
NOra-be .......ccovviiiiiiiiiii i, 25
norethin acet & estrad-fe ................ 25
norethindrone (contraceptive).......... 25
norethindrone & ethinyl estradiol-fe..25
norethindrone acet & eth estra......... 25
norethindrone acetate..................... 28
norethindrone acetate-ethinyl estradiol
................................................ 27
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol ......... 25
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol
(triphasic) .....c..ovevviiiiiiiiiieeaan, 25
NORPACE CR ..vviiiiiieiiie e ciee e 12
nortrel 0.5/35 (28)....ccvvviiiiiiiinnnnnn. 25
nortrel 1/35 .o 25
NOrtrel 7/7/7 «.ovvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineaens 25

nortriptyline hcl ................c.coovinnne. 17
NORVIR.....oiiiiii i 4
NOVOFINE PEN NEEDLE 32G X......... 26
NOVOLIN 70/30 ..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeae 22
NOVOLIN 70/30 FLEXPEN................ 22
NOVOLIN N oo 22
NOVOLIN N FLEXPEN........c.ccvvvunnnnn. 22
NOVOLIN R .t 22
NOVOLIN R FLEXPEN ......cccocivvinnnnn. 22
NOVOLOG ..cciviiiiiiiie i nee e 22
NOVOLOG FLEXPEN........cccvvvvinnnnn. 22
NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 ..cevvvivvininnnnnns 22
NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 PREFILL ......... 22
NOVOLOG PENFILL.....ccovvvviiiiinnnn, 22
NUBEQA ...t eae e 9
NUCALA .. 40
00 2= 14 o I 3
nystatin (mouth-throat) .................. 42
(o)
OCEIA o 25
ODEFSEY .t 6
ODOMZO .. 10
OflOXACIN . ... .ciieiii i 7
ofloxacin (ophth) ...........cccovviiiiinnnn. 38
ofloxacin (OtiC) ........ccevviiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 42
0lanzapine .........cocviiiiiiiiiiiiiian 18
olmesartan medoxomil.................... 12
olmesartan medoxomil-amlodipine-
hydrochlorothiazide ..................... 12
olopatadine hcl ..............ccovviiiiinnnn. 38
omega-3-acid ethyl esters............... 13
O0mMeEPrazole ........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiennnns, 31
OMNIPOD CLASSIC PDM START ....... 26
OMNIPOD CLASSIC PODS (GEN ....... 26
OMNIPOD DASH PODS (GEN 4)........ 26
oralone dental paste....................... 42
ORILISSA. ..t i 27
orphenadrine citrate ....................... 20
oseltamivir phosphate ...................... 6
osmitrol viaflex .........ccccooeviiiiieinnnn. 15
OTEZLA .o i 34
(01 ¢ 5] g0 4 | o B 1
0OXCarbazepine .........cccoeeviieiiiinnnnnnss 16
oxybutynin chloride ........................ 31
oxycodone NCl .......ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 2
oxymorphone hcl .............cccoovvinnnn. 2



P

PACEIONE ... ittt eiieeaeannnns 12
paliperidone ...........ccoiieiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 18
pantoprazole sodium ...................... 31
paricalCitol ............cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiens 37
paromomycin sulfate..................o..... 2
paroxetine hcl..............ccociviiiinnnnn. 18
peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb-sod chloride-
sodsulfate ..........coeviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 30
peg 3350-potassium chloride-sod
bicarbonate-sod chloride .............. 30
penicillin v potassium ................ccoeu.u. 8
pentamidine isethionate.................... 8
pentoxifylline..............ccooiiiiiiinnnnnn 32
perindopril erbumine ...................... 11
PErIOGard ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiie i 42
perphenazine..............ccoeiiiieiiinnnnns 19
phenobarbital ..............ccciiiiiiiiinnn 16
phenylephrine hcl (mydriatic) .......... 39
phenytoin sodium extended............. 16
phytonadione .............ccooiiiiiinnnnnn 37
pilocarpine ACl ............ccoovviiiiiinnnnnn 39
pilocarpine hcl (oral)....................... 42
PIMOZIAE ..o i 21
pindolol .........coiiiiiii e 14
pioglitazone hcl.............ccccoveviiinnnnnn 22
pioglitazone hcl-glimepiride ............. 22
pioglitazone hcl-metformin hcl ......... 22
pirmella 1/35........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiienns 25
pirmella 7/7/7 .....ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 25
o)1 g0 ) ¢ o= 2 ¢ 1
[ JoJe (o] 1] (o) ST 41
POIYCIN oo 38
polyethylene glycol 3350................. 30
polymyxin b-trimethoprim ............... 38
POrtia-28 ....coeveiiiiiiiii i 25
potassium chloride ......................... 36
potassium citrate (alkalinizer).......... 31
PRALUENT .. e e 13
pramipexole dihydrochloride............ 18
prasugrel Acl ..........cooviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 32
pravastatin sodium......................... 13
praziquantel...........coooiiiiiiiiii i 2
prazosin Acl............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiinn. 11
prednisolone ..........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiennn. 27
prednisolone acetate (ophth)........... 38
PREDNISOLONE SODIUM PHOSP....... 38

prednisolone sodium phosphate ....... 27
PredniSone ..o iiii i 27
PREDNISONE INTENSOL ................. 27
pregabalin.............ccooiiiiiiiiie i 16
prenatabs rX......oocvvieeiiiiiiiiiiiaens 37
prevalite ..o 12
Previfem oo 25
PREZCOBIX..cviiiiiiiieiiiiiieiiee e aanens 6
PREZISTA ..o e 4
primaquine phosphate ...................... 3
Primidone .......cccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens 16
PRIMSOL ..viiiiiiii i 8
Probenecid.........ccoovieiiiiiiiiiiiiias 1
prochlorperazing .............c.ccoevvvinnnn. 29
prochlorperazine maleate................ 29
PROLASTIN-C ..ovviiiiiiiiee i eineee s 39
promethazine & phenylephrine......... 40
promethazine-dm...............ccocvvinenn. 40
promethazine hcl ... 29
promethegan...........cocvveiiiiiiiiniinnnns 29
propafenone hcl..............c.cceviiinnnn. 12
proparacaine hcl .............c.ccoevviinnnn. 39
propranolol & hydrochlorothiazide ....13
propranolol hcl..............cccoiiiviinnns 14
propylthiouracil ........................oue... 28
pseudoephed-bromphen-dm............ 40
pyrazinamide ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiii i, 6
pyridostigmine bromide .................. 19
pyridoxine hcl..............cccoeviiiiiiiinnnn. 37
Q

qguetiapine fumarate ....................... 19
quinapril ACl .........c.c.cooiiiiiiiiiii, 11
quinapril-hydrochlorothiazide........... 11
quinine sulfate...........cccciiiiiiiiiinenns 3
R

rabeprazole sodium ........................ 31
raloxifene hcl............ccocooiiiiiiinnnns. 28
= Ta] o) o 11
ranolazing ..........coouviieeiiiieiiiiennnnss 15
rasagiline mesylate ........................ 18
REBIF ..ot 20
REBIF REBIDOSE .......covivviiiiiien, 20
REBIF REBIDOSE TITRATION............ 20
REBIF TITRATION PACK ........cocvvene. 20
FECHPSEN ..o 25
RELENZA DISKHALER ...........ccccvennnen. 7
repaglinide ..........cccovieiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 23



RETACRIT o 32
REYATAZ vt 4
ribavirin (hepatitis C) .............ccc..ou... 8
Ffabutin .......cocoviiiiiiii 6
rimantadine hydrochloride................. 7
risedronate sodium ........................ 23
FISPEridoNe.......ovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiie s, 19
FIEONAVIE .. 4
rivastigmine .......covvvviiiiiiniiiiiineeens 17
rivastigmine tartrate....................... 17
FIVEISA .. i 25
ropinirole hydrochloride .................. 18
rosuvastatin calcium....................... 13
S

SCOPOIAMINE ... 29
selegiline hcl ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 18
selenium sulfide...............coooviiinnn. 41
sertraline hcl .......ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiinnn.n. 18
sevelamer carbonate ...................... 28
SIlOdOSIN v 31
silver sulfadiazine........................... 41
SIMBRINZA ... i 39
Simvastatin .........cooei i 13
SIFOlIMUS ... 36
SLYND . e 25
sodium chloride (inhalant)............... 40
sodium fluoride...........cccoiiiiiiinnnnn. 36
solifenacin succinate....................... 31
SOLIQUA 100/33 ..o eeeee 21
Y0 ) g ] 2= 12
sotalol ACl ......ooconieiiiiiiiii e 12
sotalol hcl (afib/afl) ...........coovvvinennn 12
spironolactone ............cooeiiiiiiinennnn 15
spironolactone & hydrochlorothiazide 15
SPHINEEC 28 25
DS ettt e 23
0] )2, G 25
L 41
stavuding ........ccoviiiiiiiii 4
STELARA. ...t i 35
sucralfate........cooviveiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 30
sulfacetamide sodium (acne) ........... 41
sulfacetamide sodium (ophth).......... 38
sulfacetamide sod-prednisolone ....... 37
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim ......... 2
sulfasalazing............c.ccoeeiiiii i 30
SUPRAX ettt 7

SYEAA vttt 25

SYNTHROID ..oviiiviiiiii i 28
T

tacrolimus......cocoviiiiiiiiii i 36
tacrolimus (topical) .........c..ccovviinnnn. 42
take action .........cccviieiiiiii i 25
TALTZ it 35
tamoxifen citrate...............cccoevviiinns 10
tamsulosin Acl ...........cccoiiiiiiiii 31
tazarotene ...........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 41
TAZORAC ...t 41
taztia Xt.....oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen 14
telmisartan ...........cccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiins 12
telmisartan-amlodipine ................... 12
telmisartan-hydrochlorothiazide ....... 12
TEMIXYS. i i i 6
tenofovir disoproxil fumarate............. 5
terazosin ACl............cooeiiiiiiiiiiins 11
terbutaline sulfate.......................... 40
terconazole vaginal ........................ 32
testosterone.........cccccvvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 21
theophylling ...........ccoviiiiiiiiiniiinnnn. 40
thioridazine hcl ................cccoevviiiis 19
thiotRIXENE. ..ottt 19
tiagabine hcl...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 16
timolol maleate..................ccoooiiiis 14
timolol maleate (ophth) .................. 39
tinidazole........coeviiiiiiiiii i 2
TIVICAY it i e e 5
TIVICAY PD .o 5
tizanidine Al ............ccccoiiiiiniiiinns 20
TOBRADEX ... iiiiiii i 37
TOBRADEX ST viiiiiiiiiiiie i enineenns 37
tobramycin (ophth) .............coeviunten. 38
tobramycin-dexamethasone ............ 37
tolcapone......c.ccveviiiiiiiiii i 18
tolmetin sodium...............cciiiieniiiinns 1
tolterodine tartrate..............cccooviuui 31
topiramate ........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 16
toremifene citrate ..............ccoeeiinennn 10
torsemide .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 15
TOVIAZ it 31
tramadol hcl...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
trandolapril .............cooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiins 11
trandolapril-verapamil hcl................ 11
tranexamic acid ..............cciiieiiiinns 32
tranylcypromine sulfate .................. 18



ravoprost.........covviiiiiiiiiiiiiins 39
trazodone hcl .......c.ccovviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 18
TREMFYA . 35
TRESIBA ... e 22
TRESIBA FLEXTOUCH ........cccvvivvennn 22
Eretinoin ..o 41
tretinoin (chemotherapy) ................ 10
tretinoin microsphere ..................... 41
triamcinolone acetonide (mouth)...... 42
triamterene.........ovvveviiiiiiin s, 15
trifluoperazine hcl ..............c..ooviuee. 19
trifluriding ..o, 38
trinexyphenidyl hcl ......................... 18
tri-linyah......ccoooieiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 25
trimethobenzamide hcl ................... 29
Cri-Sprintec.........coiviiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnns 25
TRIUMEQ ...ciiiiiiiiici e 6
tri-vite/fluoride ............ccvvvvviiiiiinnn. 37
ErivVOra-28 ...covvviiiiiiiiiii e 25
tropicamide.........c..coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 39
trospium chloride .................ccoounee. 31
TWIRLA e naee e 25
TYMLOS ... e 28
U

Unithroid.......c.cooviiiiiiiiiii e 28
urinary pain relief.........ccooeiiiiiiinnn. 31
Ursodiol ......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 30
\"

valacyclovir hcl ............cooiiiiiiinnin. 7
valproate sodium ..............cceeviinnnnns 16
valproic acid ..........ccoooiiiiiiiii i, 16
valsartan ........coooiiiiiiiii e 12
valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide.......... 12
vancomycin hcl.............cccciiiiiiiinnnnn. 8
VARUBI ... e 29

venlafaxine Wl ........ccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnn. 18
verapamil hcl...............coociieiiiinnnnns 14
V=GO 20 i iiiiiiiiaaes 26
V-GO 30 ciiiiiiiiiriiiiiii s naeeees 26
V-GO 40 i iiiiniiiiaaes 26
vigabatrin .........coooviiiiiiiiiii 16
VIOKACE .. 30
VIOFEIE ..ot aeeeeees 25
vitamins a/c/d/fluoride ................... 37
VOSEVT i iiaaaes 8
W

warfarin SOditUm .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieennns 32
7= = 26
WESEAD MaX .ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeenns 37
X

XARELTO i 32
XARELTO STARTER PACK .......ccovvuees 32
XELJIANZ oo eiieiiiiiaaes 35
XELJANZ XR oiviiiiiiiiiiiii i iiiiiiiiiiiaaes 35
XIFAXAN . e iaaaes 8
XOLAIR ..t iiiiiinninnnnnes 40
XTAMPZA ER .o iicciiiiiaaaes 2
XUIGNE oo 26
XULTOPHY 100/3.6 ccevvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn 21
Y

YUVATEM oot 27
4

ZafirluKast ......oovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 40
ZEJULA ..o e 10
ZENPEP oo e 30
ZIdOVUAINE ..o 5
ziprasidone hcl............cooviiiiiiinnnnns 19
ZONISAMIAE . ..cviviiiiii i ieeaaeees 17
ZONTIVITY oot e e 32

52



For more recent information or other questions, please
contact CareFirst Pharmacy Services at 800-241-3371 or visit
carefirst.com/rx.

Carehirst

Family of health care plans

10455 Mill Run Circle
Owings Mills, MD 21117

carefirst.com/rx

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield is the shared business name of CareFirst of Maryland, Inc. and Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc. CareFirst of Maryland, Inc., Group Hospitalization and Medical
Services, Inc., CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc., The Dental Network and First Care, Inc. are independent licensees of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association. In the District of Columbia and Maryland, CareFirst
MedPlus is the business name of First Care, Inc. In Virginia, CareFirst MedPlus is the business name of First Care, Inc. of Maryland (used in VA by: First Care, Inc.). The Blue Cross® and Blue Shield” and the
Cross and Shield Symbols are registered service marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association, an association of independent Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans.

SUM5461-1S (12/22)



Notice of Nondiscrimination and
Availability of Language Assistance Services

(UPDATED 8/5/19)

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield, CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc., CareFirst Diversified Benefits and all of their
corporate affiliates (CareFirst) comply with applicable federal civil rights laws and do not discriminate on the
basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex. CareFirst does not exclude people or treat them
differently because of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

CareFirst:

Provides free aid and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as:
Qualified sign language interpreters
Written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats)

Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as:
Qualified interpreters
Information written in other languages

If you need these services, please call 855-258-6518.

If you believe CareFirst has failed to provide these services, or discriminated in another way, on the basis

of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex, you can file a grievance with our CareFirst Civil Rights
Coordinator by mail, fax or email. If you need help filing a grievance, our CareFirst Civil Rights Coordinator is
available to help you.

To file a grievance regarding a violation of federal civil rights, please contact the Civil Rights Coordinator
as indicated below. Please do not send payments, claims issues, or other documentation to this office.

Civil Rights Coordinator, Corporate Office of Civil Rights

Mailing Address P.O. Box 8894
Baltimore, Maryland 21224

Email Address civilrightscoordinator@carefirst.com
Telephone Number 410-528-7820
Fax Number 410-505-2011

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Office for Civil Rights electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint portal, available at
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf or by mail or phone at:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
200 Independence Avenue, SW

Room 509F, HHH Building

Washington, D.C. 20201

800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD)

Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html.

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield is the shared business name of CareFirst of Maryland, Inc. and Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc. CareFirst of Maryland, Inc.,
Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc., CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc., The Dental Network and First Care, Inc. are independent licensees of the Blue Cross and

Blue Shield Association. In the District of Columbia and Maryland, CareFirst MedPlus is the business name of First Care, Inc. In Virginia, CareFirst MedPlus is the business
name of First Care, Inc. of Maryland (used in VA by: First Care, Inc.). The Blue Cross® and Blue Shield® and the Cross and Shield Symbols are registered service marks of the
Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association, an association of independent Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans.



Foreign Language Assistance

Attention (English): This notice contains information about your insurance coverage. It may contain key dates
and you may need to take action by certain deadlines. You have the right to get this information and assistance in
your language at no cost. Members should call the phone number on the back of their member identification card.
All others may call 855-258-6518 and wait through the dialogue until prompted to push 0. When an agent
answers, state the language you need and you will be connected to an interpreter.

A77¢5 (Amharic) 9100.9:- 2V T30+ AA 0vL7 147 avl% LHA: @O Y1-1807F 04+ ALXTLFO- 000 16T
AF% AATLTN ATHUT @47 PG+ ALH S FAN: £T7 P28 29977+ AG PATP9° D& P NETEP WM P99 T+ ooV AAP =
A0A NP hevd@¢p 0CeP (NHECA AL OLTMPAD: PAADN RTC aPLMA L FAN: AQA NAPT L£919° @L (dh &TC

855-258-6518 Lo-A®- 07 A58+ AONLTICE &40 119157 ap P AANP:: W18 ONLA aPA0 LATP: PTLLAFT £
Pam-¢: NH.LPI® NHCATL IC £I1G5 (s

Edé Yoruba (Yoruba) Itétiléko: Akiyeési yii ni iwifun nipa is¢ adojitofo re. O le ni awon déeti patd o si le ni lati
gbé igbése ni awon 0jo gbédéke kan. O ni ¢tg lati gba iwifan yii ati iranlowd ni édeé re 16féé. Awon omo-egbé
gbddo pe nomba foonu t6 wa 1éyin kaadi idanimo won. Awon miran le pe 855-258-6518 ki o si dir6 nipas¢ ijiroro
titi a 6 fi so fun o lati te 0. Nigbati asoju kan ba dahun, so éde ti o fé a 6 si so ¢ po mo ogbufo kan.

Tiéng Viét (Vietnamese) Chu y: Thdng béo nay chira thong tin vé pham vi bao hiém cua quy vi. Théng bao c6 thé
chira nhitng ngay quan trong va quy vi cin hanh dong trede mot s6 thai han nhat dinh. Quy vi c6 quyén nhan
duoc thdng tin nay va hd trg bang ngdn ngit cua quy vi hoan toan mién phi. Cac thanh vién nén goi s6 dién thoai
& mat sau caa thé nhan dang. T4t ca nhitng nguoi khac cd thé goi s6 855-258-6518 va chd hét cude ddi thoai cho
dén khi dugc nhac nhan phim 0. Khi mot tong dai vién tra 10i, hdy néu rd ngdn ngir quy vi can va quy vi sé dugc
két ndi véi mot thong dich vién.

Tagalog (Tagalog) Atensyon: Ang abisong ito ay naglalaman ng impormasyon tungkol sa nasasaklawan ng iyong
insurance. Maaari itong maglaman ng mga pinakamahalagang petsa at maaaring kailangan mong gumawa ng
aksyon ayon sa ilang deadline. May karapatan ka na makuha ang impormasyong ito at tulong sa iyong sariling
wika nang walang gastos. Dapat tawagan ng mga Miyembro ang numero ng telepono na nasa likuran ng kanilang
identification card. Ang lahat ng iba ay maaaring tumawag sa 855-258-6518 at maghintay hanggang sa dulo ng
diyalogo hanggang sa diktahan na pindutin ang 0. Kapag sumagot ang ahente, sabihin ang wika na kailangan mo
at ikokonekta ka sa isang interpreter.

Espafiol (Spanish) Atencion: Este aviso contiene informacion sobre su cobertura de seguro. Es posible que
incluya fechas clave y que usted tenga que realizar alguna accion antes de ciertas fechas limite. Usted tiene
derecho a obtener esta informacién y asistencia en su idioma sin ningn costo. Los asegurados deben llamar al
namero de teléfono que se encuentra al reverso de su tarjeta de identificacion. Todos los demas pueden Ilamar al
855-258-6518 y esperar la grabacion hasta que se les indique que deben presionar 0. Cuando un agente de seguros
responda, indique el idioma que necesita y se le comunicara con un intérprete.

Pyccruii (Russian) Baumanue! Hacrosiiee yBeJoMIIeHUE COJIEPKUT HHOOPMAIIHIO O BallleM CTPAXOBOM
oOecriedeHun. B HeM MOTYT yKa3bIBaThCsl BaXKHBIE JaThl, H OT BAC MOXKET MOTPEOOBATHCS BHIITOIHUTH HEKOTOPEIE
JeWCTBUS IO OIIPENIeNICHHOro CpoKa. Bel nmeere npaBo OecryiaTHO MOTYYHTh HACTOSIINE CBEJCHUS U
COIYTCTBYIOIIYIO TIOMOIIb HA YI0OHOM BaM sI3bIKE. Y HaCTHUKAM CIIeyeT oOpamaTscs o Homepy Tesedona,
YKa3aHHOMY Ha THUIBHOW CTOpOHE MIeHTH(HUKAIIMOHHOM KapThl. Bee nmpoure aboHEHTHI MOTYT 3BOHUTH 110
HoMepy 855-258-6518 u oxuaTh, MOKa B rOJIOCOBOM MEHIO He OyJeT mpeuioxkeHo Haxats uupy «0». [lpu
OTBETE areHTa yKaKUTE JKEIaeMbIi SI3bIK OOIIEHHS, U BaC CBSKYT C IIEPEBOIIUKOM.



fe=gt (Hindi) €211 &: 38 Gl 7 JTIh! StAT dhartol & aR # STehIy &1 1S § | 81 el & Toh SHH AT
TAfIaT T 3eor@ &1 3R 39 forw fFaT A TaT-HTAT & HIaR e FAT ST 81| TR Tg SATARRT
AR G TERIAT 39T HT9T H fo¥:3[eeh TTel T ITAFR | Tl & 379 TgaT=l I o G fqw 10 et
ST 9T hiel heAT AT | 37T T3 9T 855-258-6518 UX ahiel oY Tehd & 3R S deh 0 &aTeY & [T o gl
ST, A doh HATG T TATET Y | ST IS Toi 3cak & df 3 3T ST §dT¢ 31R 3! SATEITHR H halde
Y fe=m srwa|

Bdsio-wugu (Bassa) To Puii Cao! B nia ke ba nyo bé ké m gbo kpa b6 ni flia-fiia-tiin nyee jé dyi. B5 nia ke
bédé wé jéé bé bé th ké de wa m3 th ké nyuee nyu hwe bé wé béa ké zi. D md ni kpé bé th ké b nia ke ke gbo-
kpa-kpa m miee dyé dé ni bidi-wudu mi b¢ m ké se widi do pée. Kpood nys bé me da fliin-ndba nia dé waa
[.D. kda) dein nye. Nyo t3) séin me da ndba nia ke: 855-258-6518, ké m me fo tee b€ wa kée m gbo c€ bé m ké
n>ba mda 0 kee dyi padain hwe. J jii ké nyo do dyi th g3 jiiin, po wudu m m3 poe dyie, ké nys do mu b6 niin
b€ o ké ni wudud mu za.

Fra7 (Bengali) T FFA: A2 (AIH0T AT [ FOIES T O%F TQ@@ | 97 JE ST SN AF© MF

A fAE ST FE AP TG e 2@ TMF| fKa7 480 9o SR 92 0% MEIF AR J2Te! T8IT
SIS AT A= | FOH@AR O THCTTAF PFRE ATFT TIEF FeT FA® T | AT 855-258-6518 TG
71 B 0 B 1 I TS SACHHT FA© =M | FHT (FIEA] TS SOF (N O S=ATH (NS ST 1 Tl
AFR AT (ST NET TG F1 2J|

CSenn ) o (S5 g9 i ) S (e Gl - Jaiiia s ilaslaa Blate gy oS e 888 Sl Qg A (Urdu) s/
r20A e sl S8 deala Glashes g il Sl 5385 (S S8 (S8 SS Ui i g Al pasade SGl S o
Bt e e (AS S Ly el 05 25m 5e (SIS LS B S )i 0 B2 S S daala 23 e ) ) S
5 sl il s i lpa S Cindl o S U S5l S 5SS 0 gl g S S JS855-258-6518 &
S ol b e s an e ) il

G G a Y 5 a3l cage W gl s sla il (San ol Lad Ay (R 53 0 o Sle Dl (5 sla anadle ) ol 4a 5 (Farsi ) el
.A:\:\Sgél,,ﬁom}sog)goli_}bajjm@\J‘E,M\JJQL:M\L'E\UMJ\AJ)sﬁé;w\J\u&.ggﬁe\ﬁ\gmuauJ)h

) Uuazu.m\):@;\)s\ﬁu,;;ﬁi_)wmOufﬁumggjsqxwufa@“)mgqﬁt_.,L.-A;\

b sl Sl (S dans 55 (o Saly 5l axy aiaa LIS ) 0 2 2 sl adul i Ll I U aiiley Hlatie 5 2 580 (uliB855-258-6518
s daagada s e aa yle 4 U anS aplaii ) i) 5

s ) zlind 3 5 age gl 51 e (5 sing 3B 5 Apinalil) eligard Ly Clasles e JUadY) 13 (s siny 4 (Arabic) 4y el 4l
Juai¥) eliac ) e ay, 485 (g1 Jand () 500 @lialy e slaall 5 3aclisall 038 o J seandl @l Bay 3aaaa 4iles e 50 sl Sl o)
Al e Juai¥) g A3 (S, g al Al Ay sel) ay pai Ay Heda 35Sl il 8 ) e

Lo Jaaal 5l ) il ARl S0 e S gl anf dla) die 0, a8 e okl agie Gallay i Lalaall DA UasY) 5 855-258-6518
O Al (peas sl aaly ellia 65 a5

1 X Z£ (Traditional Chinese) 71« ANEFI c) & B A RO PRBRAG A ARRBE N, A T RE L & B2 1 1]
K AEAERE M IR AT T BRI TEY, A RER e B ARSI G, LRI 1R REFEHRHEAY 1 B iRk
o & BERETRIES 20wl R m RO FERE SRS, JLALATA At 4T 8RR 855-258-6518, < ik F
BEEPR TR TR 0, EHsf AR Ry, F TR NS, ERAHEAREL N3 A\ B,



Igbo (Igbo) Nrubama: Qkwa a nwere ozi gbasara mkpuchi nchekwa onwe gi. O nwere ike inwe ubochi ndi di
mkpa, i nwere ike ime ihe tupu ufodu ubochi njedebe. I nwere ikike inweta ozi na enyemaka a n’asusu gi na
akwughi ugwo o bula. Ndi otu kwesiri ikpo akara ekwenti di n’azu nke kaadi njirimara ha. Ndi ¢zo niile nwere
ike ikpo 855-258-6518 wee chere ububo ahu ruo mgbe amanyere ipi 0. Mgbe onye nnochite anya zara, kwuo
asusu i choro, a ga-ejiko gi na onye okowa okwu.

Deutsch (German) Achtung: Diese Mitteilung enthalt Informationen tber lhren Versicherungsschutz. Sie kann
wichtige Termine beinhalten, und Sie missen gegebenenfalls innerhalb bestimmter Fristen reagieren. Sie haben
das Recht, diese Informationen und weitere Unterstiitzung kostenlos in lhrer Sprache zu erhalten. Als Mitglied
verwenden Sie bitte die auf der Riickseite Ihrer Karte angegebene Telefonnummer. Alle anderen Personen rufen
bitte die Nummer 855-258-6518 an und warten auf die Aufforderung, die Taste 0 zu driicken. Geben Sie dem
Mitarbeiter die gewiinschte Sprache an, damit er Sie mit einem Dolmetscher verbinden kann.

Francais (French) Attention: cet avis contient des informations sur votre couverture d'assurance. Des dates
importantes peuvent y figurer et il se peut que vous deviez entreprendre des démarches avant certaines échéances.
Vous avez le droit d'obtenir gratuitement ces informations et de I'aide dans votre langue. Les membres doivent
appeler le numéro de téléphone figurant a I'arriére de leur carte d'identification. Tous les autres peuvent appeler le
855-258-6518 et, aprés avoir écouté le message, appuyer sur le 0 lorsqu'ils seront invités a le faire. Lorsqu'un(e)
employé(e) répondra, indiquez la langue que vous souhaitez et vous serez mis(e) en relation avec un interpreéte.

gl of(Korean) +9]: o] &4
ZA 5 F ok sk 54 7] gte
A7t dFUT 3] bl A
855-258-6518 T © & # g}s}oq
Q3 dojZ WLEAH F o A

%e"“o‘*qﬁr ?’%OM]H]L*} OdoiEOH Xél‘i@r?ﬂ%
7hEo) SRl 9= 4?434&& Al FAAIL. 3] 9lo] o} J
TR HAR T 5 d7A] ZgE A L. AdE el
] 2ol A2 3] E‘%Mﬁr.

mlo 6 H’ =2

Al
| 2
©
0

Diné Bizaad (Navajo) Ge’: Dii bee it hane’igii bii” dahdld bee éédahdzin béeso ach’aah naanil
nik’ist’i’igii ba. Bii’ dahold¢ doo iiyisii yoolkaaligii d6d t'aadoo le’é ddadoolyjjligii da
yokeedgo t'aa doo bee e’e’aahi &jiil’{jjh. Bee na ahddt’i’ dii bee it hane’ d66

nikd’adoowot t'aa ninizaad bee t’aa jiik’é. Atah danilinigii béésh bee hane’é bee wétta’igii
nitfizgo bee nee hodolzinigii bikéédéé’ bikaa’ bich’j” hodoonihji’. Aad66 naanata’ éi kojj’
dahddoolnih 855-258-6518 d46 vyii diitts’jjt yatti’igii t’'aa niléijj 44ddo éi bikéé’dédé naasbaas
bit adidiilchit. Akd’anidaalwd’igii neidiitddgo, saad bee yanitt'i‘igii yii diikit d66 ata’ halne’é
I3 nika’adoolwot.



	CareFirst Exchange Formulary - 5-Tier  eff 05/01/2022
	ANALGESICS
	COX-2 INHIBITORS
	GOUT
	NSAIDS, COMBINATIONS§
	NSAIDS§
	OPIOID ANALGESICS§
	OPIOID PARTIAL AGONISTS§
	SALICYLATES

	ANTI-INFECTIVES
	ANTHELMINTICS
	ANTI-BACTERIALS - MISCELLANEOUS
	ANTIFUNGALS
	ANTIMALARIALS
	ANTIRETROVIRAL AGENTS
	ANTIRETROVIRAL COMBINATION AGENTS
	ANTITUBERCULAR AGENTS
	ANTIVIRALS§
	CEPHALOSPORINS
	ERYTHROMYCINS/MACROLIDES
	FLUOROQUINOLONES
	HEPATITIS C
	MISCELLANEOUS
	PENICILLINS
	TETRACYCLINES

	ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
	ALKYLATING AGENTS
	ANTIMETABOLITES
	ANTIMITOTIC, TAXOIDS
	HORMONAL ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
	KINASE INHIBITORS
	MISCELLANEOUS 
	PROTECTIVE AGENTS
	TOPOISOMERASE INHIBITORS

	CARDIOVASCULAR
	ACE INHIBITOR COMBINATIONS
	ACE INHIBITORS
	ALDOSTERONE RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
	ALPHA BLOCKERS
	ANGIOTENSIN II RECEPTOR ANTAGONIST COMBINATIONS
	ANGIOTENSIN II RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
	ANTIARRHYTHMICS
	ANTILIPEMICS, BILE ACID RESINS
	ANTILIPEMICS, CHOLESTEROL ABSORPTION INHIBITOR
	ANTILIPEMICS, FIBRATES
	ANTILIPEMICS, HMG-COA REDUCTASE INHIBITORS/COMBINATIONS
	ANTILIPEMICS, HMG-CoA REDUCTASE INHIBITORS
	ANTILIPEMICS, MISCELLANEOUS
	ANTILIPEMICS, OMEGA-3 FATTY ACIDS
	ANTILIPEMICS, PCSK9 INHIBITORS
	BETA-BLOCKER/DIURETIC COMBINATIONS
	BETA-BLOCKERS
	CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKER/ANTILIPEMIC COMBINATIONS
	CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS
	DIGITALIS GLYCOSIDES
	DIRECT RENIN INHIBITORS/COMBINATIONS
	DIURETICS
	HEART FAILURE
	MISCELLANEOUS  
	NITRATES

	CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM
	ALCOHOL DETERRENTS
	ANTIANXIETY§
	ANTICONVULSANTS§
	ANTIDEMENTIA
	ANTIDEPRESSANTS§
	ANTIPARKINSONIAN AGENTS
	ANTIPSYCHOTICS
	ATTENTION DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER§
	HYPNOTICS§
	MISCELLANEOUS   
	MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS AGENTS
	MUSCULOSKELETAL THERAPY AGENTS
	OPIOID ANTAGONIST
	PSYCHOTHERAPEUTIC-MISC
	SMOKING DETERRENTS

	ENDOCRINE AND METABOLIC
	ANDROGENS
	ANTIDIABETICS, ALPHA-GLUCOSIDASE INHIBITORS
	ANTIDIABETICS, BIGUANIDE
	ANTIDIABETICS, BIGUANIDE/ SULFONYLUREA COMBINATIONS
	ANTIDIABETICS, DIPEPTIDYL PEPTIDASE-4 INHIBITORS
	ANTIDIABETICS, DPP-4 INHIBITOR COMBINATIONS
	ANTIDIABETICS, INCRETIN MIMETIC COMBINATION AGENTS
	ANTIDIABETICS, INSULIN
	ANTIDIABETICS, INSULIN SENSITIZER
	ANTIDIABETICS, INSULIN SENSITIZER/BIGUANIDE COMBINATION
	ANTIDIABETICS, INSULIN SENSITIZER/SULFONYLUREA COMBINATION
	ANTIDIABETICS, MEGLITINIDE
	ANTIDIABETICS, SODIUM-GLUC CO-TRANSPOR2 INHIB (SGLT2)/DPP-4 INHIBITOR COMBINATIONS
	ANTIDIABETICS, SODIUM-GLUC CO-TRANSPOR2 INHIB (SGTL2) COMBINATIONS
	ANTIDIABETICS, SODIUM-GLUCOSE COTRANSPORTER2 (SGLT2) INHIBITORS
	ANTIDIABETICS, SULFONYLUREA
	BISPHOSPHONATES
	CHELATING AGENTS
	CONTRACEPTIVES
	DIABETIC SUPPLIES
	ENDOMETRIOSIS
	ESTROGENS
	GLUCOCORTICOIDS
	GLUCOSE ELEVATING AGENTS
	MISCELLANEOUS    
	PHOSPHATE BINDER AGENTS
	PROGESTINS
	THYROID AGENTS
	VASOPRESSINS

	GASTROINTESTINAL
	ANTICHOLINERGICS
	ANTIDIARRHEALS
	ANTIEMETICS§
	H2-RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
	INFLAMMATORY BOWEL DISEASE
	IRRITABLE BOWEL SYNDROME WITH CONSTIPATION
	IRRITABLE BOWEL SYNDROME WITH DIARRHEA
	LAXATIVES
	MISCELLANEOUS     
	PANCREATIC ENZYMES
	PROTON PUMP INHIBITORS§
	RECTAL,CORTICOSTEROIDS

	GENITOURINARY
	BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERPLASIA
	MISCELLANEOUS      
	URINARY ANTISPASMODICS
	VAGINAL ANTI-INFECTIVES

	HEMATOLOGIC
	ANTICOAGULANTS
	HEMATOPOIETIC GROWTH FACTORS
	MISCELLANEOUS       
	PLATELET AGGREGATION INHIBITORS

	IMMUNOLOGIC AGENTS
	AUTOIMMUNE AGENTS (SELF-ADMINISTERED)
	DISEASE-MODIFYING ANTI-RHEUMATIC DRUGS (DMARDS)
	IMMUNOSUPPRESSANTS

	NUTRITIONAL/SUPPLEMENTS
	ELECTROLYTES
	PRENATAL VITAMINS
	VITAMINS

	OPHTHALMIC
	ANTI-INFECTIVE/ANTI-INFLAMMATORY
	ANTI-INFECTIVES 
	ANTI-INFLAMMATORIES
	ANTIALLERGICS
	ANTIGLAUCOMA
	DRY EYE DISEASE
	MISCELLANEOUS        

	RESPIRATORY
	ALPHA-1 ANTITRYPSIN DEFICIENCY AGENTS
	ANTICHOLINERGICS§
	ANTIHISTAMINES§
	BETA AGONISTS§
	COLD/COUGH
	LEUKOTRIENE RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
	MISCELLANEOUS         
	SEVERE ASTHMA AGENTS
	XANTHINES

	TOPICAL
	DERMATOLOGY, ACNE
	DERMATOLOGY, ACTINIC KERATOSIS
	DERMATOLOGY, ANTIBIOTICS
	DERMATOLOGY, ANTIPSORIATICS
	DERMATOLOGY, ANTISEBORRHEICS
	DERMATOLOGY, MISCELLANEOUS SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE
	DERMATOLOGY, ROSACEA
	DERMATOLOGY, SCABICIDES AND PEDICULIDES
	MOUTH/THROAT/DENTAL AGENTS
	OTIC

	Index




